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Dedication 

Whether we wish to admit it or not, we are the future of our ancestors, as our 

descendants are our future. We owe our descendants our dreams and bequeath to them the 

legacy of our collective accomplishments – nothing more and nothing less. To our 

descendants, we charge you with the honoring of your heritage. Your ancestors were hardy 

folk, god-fearing and plain spoken, and who recognized that nothing was due them except 

that which they themselves earned. They were not ashamed to profess their belief in God, 

their country and the American ideal. Of course, there were a few rapscallions in our 

collective history, but neither more nor less than in any other family. 

We too easily forget what it took to forge a life in a new world, one rife with peril and 

with little at hand but a steadfast determination to not only survive but to thrive. Our 

ancestors bequeathed us with their genes, aspirations and talents. It is therefore fitting that 

the Blandford Series of Yarbrough Family Records be dedicated to them for making it 

possible for us to be who we are. 

To paraphrase Robert Kincaid1, “The dreams they had were good ones. They didn’t 

all come true, but they were worth having, all the same.” 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Acknowledgement 

The Yarbrough Association is greatly indebted to the vision and efforts of Cathy Y. 

Walker and William A. (Bill) Yarbrough, the late president and vice-president of the 

YNGHA, respectively, for beginning the project to digitize the 150+ volumes of records 

accumulated over the life of the Association. Fulfilment of the project was through the 

efforts of a number of officers and members, including Bill’s son Mark, Rachel and Don 

Yarbrough, Hal Yarbrough, Jan and Jim Yarbrough, Ann and Al Bush, Elaine and Lyle 

Wolf, Joan Y. Singlaub, and Joanne and Bill Augspurger.  

It was my privilege to be a part of this dedicated team.  

 

Leonard Yarbrough, 

Editor 

Blountsville, AL 

June 14, 2015 
 
 

                                                      
1 The Bridges of Madison County, Robert James Waller, Warner Books, Inc., New York, 1992 



 

 

 

Preface 

These records are the legacy of our Yarbrough family researchers, to whom much is owed.  The 

known family researchers include Jean Baker, Ann Y. Broadbent, Mary Y. Daniel, Frances (Rea) 

Donohue, Betty Humrighouse, Pauline Gray, Evelyn Goble, Nelle Morris Jenkins, Ophelia Kessler, 

Frances Lockwood, Karen Mazock Renee Smelley, Dorothy Svec, Jeanette Wilson, Cleveland “Cy” 

Yarborough, Edna Yarbrough, George A. Yarbrough, and Robert Price Yarbrough. 

The originals of these volumes are being kept for the benefit of future generations by the 

Williamson County Library, Franklin, Tennessee. 

No claims of accuracy or authentication of the material herein are made or may be assumed. 

Many of these records have been superseded by subsequent research. Hence, there are records 

which are erroneous and unreliable; it would have been a Herculean task to attempt to correct all 

of them. Fortunately, there are only a few critical genealogical facts that are involved, and which 

are correctly stated here: 

 Richard (the Immigrant) Yarborough was never married to Frances Proctor; 

 Ambrose Yarbrough did not immigrant from Yorkshire; he is now believed to be a 

descendant of Richard the Immigrant; 

 There are so far only two proven sons of Old Richard – John and Richard II; 

 There is so far no evidence proving Joshua Yarborough I to be a descendant of Old 

Richard. 

 The “Old Country” referred to in old documents and letters is the Colony of Virginia, 

not England or the Old World. 

 There were not seven brothers who immigrated from “the old country”; in fact, it now 

appears there were three brothers and four sons of the brothers.  Which were the 

fathers and which were the sons are so far unknown. 

In spite of these inaccuracies, these records comprise much of our history and some of our 

accomplishments. There are pages whose print quality is so poor that word recognition was not 

possible.  In spite of that, at least partial capability for searching these volumes is provided, as well 

as an index to each volume.  Nonetheless, the viewer is cautioned to perform his/her own due 

diligence in connection with any use of this material. 

 

The various spellings of the Yarbrough surname have never been applied consistently, even 

within a given family.  To the extent possible, the names in the index reflect the names used on the 

source pages; where it wasn’t clear as to which might be the proper spelling, the spelling used is 

“Yarbrough”. 

 

The material contained herein is subject to the copyright laws of the United States. Material may 

be freely used by Yarbrough family researchers so long as proper attribution to the  Yarbrough 

National Genealogical & Historical Association, Inc. is given. This material, in whole or in part, 

may not be used for any other purposes without the express written permission of the Yarbrough 

National Genealogical & Historical Association. 

 

We welcome the submission of any Yarbrough family information that can be added to our 

growing data base.  More information about the extended Yarbrough families can be found at our 

website, http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org.  If you are a Yarbrough or a member of one of our allied 

families, we invite you to join our family association. 

 

mailto:yngha@otelco.net?subject=Request%20to%20use%20YNGHA%20Copyright%20PRotected%20Material
mailto:yngha@otelco.net?subject=Request%20to%20use%20YNGHA%20Copyright%20PRotected%20Material
mailto:yngha@otelco.net?subject=Submittal%20of%20Material
http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org/
http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org/oneform.pdf
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YARBROUGH/YARBOROUGH COAT OF ARMS 

The next page is a copy of the official Coat of Arms 
which was obtained from the late Robert P. Yarbrough. 

III 

Bob advised that this Coat of Arms was extensively 
researched by himself, by Mr. T. F. Thomas of Heraldic 
Studios, and by F. S. Andrus, Esquire, Herald of Lancaster, 
College of Arms, London, England. It is interesting that 
the College of Arms lists three coats of arms for Yarbroughs 
(Yarboroughs), two in Lincolnshire, and one in Yorkshire, 
and all are almost identical. One Lincolnshire crest is a 
falcon preying on a pheasant, the other the same with a 
crescent; the Yorkshire crest is a falcon preying on a duck. 
Only kinsmen would have symbols so near alike. The 
Yarbroughs of England were a close knit clan, and the 
comradeship continued even into America. 

Bob assured me that this picture is authentic in every 
detail, and indeed the proud coat of arms of all Yarbroughs 
of the Yorkshire clan. 

An explanation of the arms colors and symbols follows 
on the page following the Coat of Arms. 
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Arms: 

Crest: 

Motto: 

Per pale argent and azure, a chevron between 
three chaplets, all counterchanged. 
A falcon or, belled or, preying on a cock 
pheasant proper. 
Non est sine pulvere palma. 

(The palm is not obtained without toil). 

Colour Meanings: 

Argent: 

Azure: 

Or: 

Character Meanings: 

Chevron: 

Chaplet: 

Falcon: 

Authorities: 

(silver) The metal argent represents 
peace and security. It also signifies 
everlasting charity and clear conscience. 

(blue) The colour azure denotes loyalty 
and truth and also signifies divine con
templation and Godliness. 

(gold) The metal or is the emblem of 
generosity and elevation of mind. 

The chevron is significant of protection, 
and was awarded to one who had achieved 
some notable enterprise. It represents 
either the saddle of a war horse or the 
roof-tree of a house, and has sometimes 
been given to those who have built churches 
or fortresses, or who have accoreplished 
some work of faithful service. 

An ancient ornament for the head, granted 
to gallant knights for acts of courtesy. It is 
frequently borne as a charge in a shield of 
arms. The chaplet signifies the crown of joy, 
the award of admiration. 

The bearing of the falcon was awarded to 
those who had by great service earned the 
right to hunt on the royal preserves. 

1~urke 's Genera 1 Armory. 
Edition of 1884, pp. 1147 

Fairbairn's Crests. 
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THOHAS L. YARBOR'OUGH FAHIL Y HISTORY ( Roots In Newman Swamp 
and Philadelphia Sections of Darlington County, South 
Carolina). 

Background Notes 

Thomas L. Yarborough (b. ca. 1832 - d. 4-28-1865) was 
the third son of John H. Yarbrough (b. ca. 1805 - d. 12- 6-
1865) and we believe his mother to have been a King. Since 
this will be read by some in search of family history we 
have included information on as many connections as could be 
developed. 

Of the several Yarborough family branches in this 
section of South Carolina, the Thomas L. Yarborough branch 
is not traceably connected to them. John H. Yarbrough and 
all his children except Thomas L. Yarborough and Nancy 
Yarbrough Privette (in 1860 Census wife of W. R. Privette) 
left South Carolina between 1854 and 1859. John H. 
Yarbrough's family (his father, mother, several brothers, 
and probably his sister) had migrated to Western Tennessee 
by the late 1820's (in what is now Decatur County). 

In this material you will note spellings of Yarborough, 
Yarbrough, and Yarbro. There are many spellings of the name 
(said to be more than 20) but the name spelling that came 
over from England was Yarbrough. Other spellings that are 
familiar are Yarber, Yarboro, and Yarbree. Note that John 
H. spelled it Yarbrough and Thomas spelled it Yarborough. 

The descendants of Thomas L. Yarborough began an annual 
Family Reunion about 1957 at the urging and leadership of 
Bernice L. Yarborough (son of William T. Yarborough). The 
reunion roll is kept in the names of the five children of 
Thomas. They are: William T. Yarborough, John Murray 
Yarborough, Evelyn Yarborough Windham, Thomas Albert (Buddy) 
Yarborough, and Mary Alice Yarborough Jeffords. First 
reunion meetings were at the Philadelphia Community Grange 
Hall and moved to the Philadelphia Southern Methodist Church 
when the Grange Hall was lost in a fire. Early records of 
these reunions are not available. 

About 1979 it was realized that many of our family who 
knew about the family's early times were passing on and we 
should make an effort to bring together as much information 
as we could. Mary Jeffords (daughter of Jim and Mary Alice 
Yarborough Jeffords:) had Martha Harrell Yarborough Windham's 
Bible and in it was a letter from Joseph T. Yarbrough 
(second son of John H.) to Nancy Yarbrough Privette and to 
Martha Harrell Yarborough addressed to 'Dear Sisters'. Mary 
also had an obituary of W.R.A. Yarbrough (first son of John 
H.). We knew that Thomas's father was named John. 

'vi 



The Charlotte Observer newspaper around this time had an 
article about the Public Library on Tryon Street in 
Charlotte having a 'Carolina Room' devoted to North and 
South Carolina history. With the information in hand that 
we had developed, most of a Saturday was spent in the 
'Carolina Room' checking census records and generally trying 
to find background information. It pays to be lucky and 
that day was one lucky day. We also found that family 
researchers are people who are very generous in sharing 
their knowledge. 

The lady at the Charlotte Tryon Street Library desk 
asked me about my research and when I told her about the 
family name she said there was a Yarbrough gentleman in 
Charlotte who regularly did research there. She telephoned 
Robert P. Yarbrough (1911-1987) and fortunately he was home. 
He told me a number of things on the phone and it was 
quickly apparent he had a lot of knowledge but we could not 
establish a connection with any of the family branches with 
which he was familiar. Two things he did proved to be of 
tremendous help (~nd they were to suggest contact be made 
with the first editor of Yarborough Family Magazine who was 
Charles D. Yarborough (1943-1985) in Bedford, Texas. 
Charles D. Yarborough was the nephew of Senator Ralph 
Yarborough who was in office in the 1960's and was in the 
parade when President John F. Kennedy was assassinated in 
Dallas. We were also put in touch with Charles H. Yarbro of 
Tiptonville, Tennessee who later was second editor of 
Yarborough Famil>' Magazine following the death of Charles D. 
Yarborough in 1985. Charles H. Yarbro proved to be our 
distant cousin (third cousin once removed of your compiler). 
Edmund Yarbrough was a Great-Great Grandfather of Charles 
Yarbro and Great-Great-Great Grandfather of your compiler. 
These contacts were of tremendous help in our search. 

An annual national Yarbrough meeting was begun in 1982 
and we now have ctn eleemosynary association. In addition to 
annual meetings t.his group continues publishing 'Yarbrough 
Family Magazine Quarterly' which is a good source of 
information. National Meetings are normally held the last 
weekend in July. 

We are at least six generations since Thomas L. 
Yarborough and it may be seven. We know we are all cousins 
but it seemed in order to bring (based on The World Book 
Encyclopedia) how first, second, third, cousins, etc. are 
counted. Thomas's grandchildren were first cousins. The 
children of the first cousins are second cousins. The 
children of the second cousins are third cousins and so on. 
Now comes the various 'removed' cousins. Simply, the 
children of we second cousins are our second cousins once 
removed. The grandchildren of we second cousins are our 
second cousins twice removed and so on. 
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CHART OF THOMAS L. YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

(Earliest proven ancestors are Thomas's grandfather, EDMUND 
YARBROUGH, and Thomas's father, JOHN H. YARBROUGH.) NOTE 
SPELLING YARBROUGH. 

EDMUND YARBROUGH (b. ca. 1760 - d. ca. 1845) MARRIED 
SOPHIA GOSSETT (b. 12-14-1761 -d. 8-7-1841) DECEMBER 
5, 1789. 

CHILDREN of Edmund and Sophia Yarbrough: 
Aquilla - Henry - James - William - Nancy - Joseph -
and 
JOHN H. YARBROUGH (b. ca. 1805 - d. 12-6-1865) MARRIED 
FIRST A??? King ca. 1827. 

CHILDREN of John H. Yarbrough and ??? King: 
William R. A. Yarbrough (b. 10-24-1828 - d. 6-21-1907). 
Joseph T. Yarbrough (b. ca.1830- d. ? ) 
THOMAS L. YARBOROUGH (b. ca. 1832 - d. 4-28-1865) 
married MARTHA CATHERINE HARRELL (b. 5-11-1838 -d. 12-
21-1912) 
Hester A. M. 
Nancy L. 

SECOND MARRIAGE of John H. to Martha Mancill (b. ? _d. ?) 
CHILDREN of John H. and Martha M. Yarbrough: 

James E. - Elizabeth - Mary (b. 1844 - d. 1934) -
Henry - Elias - Margaret Susannah (Susie) ( b.1849 -
d. 1918)- Andrew B. (b. ca. 1856- d. 1891)- and 
Benjamin Franklin (Frank) (b. 1858- d. 1935). 

CHILDREN of THOMAS L. and MARTHA CATHERINE HARRELL 
YARBOROUGH ( NOTE NEW SPELLING): 

William T. Yarborough (b. 9-25-1856- d. 11-22-1941) was 
married three times -- first to Garon Windham (b. 2-1-
1856 - d. 4-30-1893) -- second to Martha Galloway (b. 
12-5-1866 - d. 7-12-1898) -- third to Sarah Jane Rogers 
Severance (Sally) (she was first married to a Severance 
who had died and there were two Severance children 
who died young) (she was b. 9-19-1867- d. 2-5-1951). 

John Murray Yarborough (b. 10-13-1858 - d. 5-9-1936) 
married Lucy Ann Odom (b. 2-12-1863- d.ll-15-1941). 

Evelyn Yarborough (b. 5-10-1860 - d. 1-28-1914) married 
James R. Windham (b. 6-30-1861 - d. 2-19-1908). 

Thomas Albert (Buddy) Yarborough (b. 8-28-1864 - d. 8-7-
1929) was married twice -- first to Melissa Watford (b. 
1872 - d. 8-18-1896) -- second to Martha A. (Pat) 
Watford (b. 2- 14-1864 - d. 7-7-1942). (Alice's twin). 

Mary Alice Yarborough (b. 8-28-1864 -d. 5-13-1942) 
married James Lee Jeffords (b. 10-19-1864 - d. 8-25-
1924). (Buddy's twin). 

VIII 
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Chap~er 1 - Thomas L. Yarborough (1832-1865) 

Our first information on Thomas is in the 1850 census in 
which he is listed as the third child of John H. Yarbrough. 
The listing is: 

Age ~ John H. Yarbrough 45 NC 
Wife - Martha L. 34 sc 

Children - William R. A. 21 NC 
Joseph T. 20 NC 
Thomas L. 16 sc 
Hester A. M. 15 sc 
Nancy L. 13 sc 
James E. 9 sc 
Elizabeth 7 sc 
t1ary 5 sc 
Henry "? sc ._, 
Elias 2 sc 
~1argaret 6 Mos. sc 

Your researcher believes Thomas's age 16 listed is 
incorrect based on the 1860 census records stating T. L. 
Yarborough's age was 28. Thomas as head of the household 
would have given the 1860 census information which is more 
likely accurate and would put his birthyear to be 1832. 

The Harrell Family Bible in the possession of Mrs. 
Frances (Major) Thomas records that Martha Catherine Harrell 
married Thomas Yarborough in 1856. Mrs. Frances Thomas is 
descended from the Harrells and lives Just north of the 
Oates community on Highway 403 and about one mile east of 
Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church (founded in 1789 and 
in earlier times known as the Gully). The Harrell family 
dates back to the church's beginning. 

In the censu~s records of 1860 Thomas Yarborough lists 
his occupation as farmer. Other details are: wife Martha, 
age 21, and two children (Willie T. 3 and John Murray 1). 

Our next records of Thomas are 14 Confederate muster 
reports recording that Thomas enlisted as a private on May 
19, 1862 in Company B, Twenty-First Regiment (Infantry), 
South Carolina Volunteers. These reports follow at the end 
of this chapter. He was enlisted by Captain Wilds for a 
period of one ye.:ir but by the time the July, August 1862 
muster was wr i tte!n the enlistment was for the duration of 
the War. (Wonder if he received the $50 enlistment bounty?). 

In 1909 Henry Kershaw DuBose published a book titled 
"The History of Company 8, Twenty-First Regiment (Infantry), 
South Carolina Volunteers". This book is on file with the 
Darlington County Historical Commission in Darlington. 
Company 8 was or~1anized in August and September, 1861 and 
consisted almost entirely of men from Darlington District 
(now county). 

The only mention of Thomas was of his capture and death. 
From the book we note that the unit was in a major battle 
July, 1863 on Morris Island near Charleston and fought off 

l 



and on through August and September, finally evacuating from 
Morris Island to Fort Sumter to continue defending 
Charleston. They remained there until about April 20, 1864 
when they were sent to Petersburg, Virginia. Arrived there 
May 5 , 1864 and went into a batt 1 e as part of a 1500 rna n 
force from South Carolina that helped save Petersburg from 
capture. The fighting continued and Company 8 suffered 
about one-third killed or wounded of its people involved. 
Later in heavy fighting June 24th the skirmishers led an 
advance but were cut off and surrounded (Thomas was not in 
this group). The rest of Company 8 was held back and not 
committed to the action. They were in the trenches June, 
July, and August, 1864 in very miserable conditions. 

Fort Fisher,, North Carolina was trying to keep 
Wilmington open (the most important port left to the 
Confederates to ship cotton and receive goods that had run 
the blockade). Remnants of Company 8 as part of the 21st sc 
were sent to help with the defense and they got there just 
in time to be captured on January 15, 1865. 

There was a book published in 1912 titled "The Elmira 
Prison Camp" by Clay W. Holmes. From this book we learned 
the camp functioned from July 6, 1864 to July 10, 1865 and 
was a converted Union training camp. The book defends the 
North for the death rate as out of 12,123 prisoners, 2,693 
( 24%) died. Thomas's record shows his arrival on January 
30, 1865 (one of 501 prisoners). The 1864-1865 winter is 
described as one of the coldest in 50 years. On February 7 
Elmira had the heaviest snowfall of the winter, 18 inches in 
the flats and snow was 30 inches deep on hills. The night 
of February 15 was the coldest of the season, 18 degrees 
below zero. In Mlarch, there were floods with water coming 
into the buildings. (Note the camp layout with the Chemung 
River along one side--follows at end of chapter). 

Thomas died April 28, 1865 of pneumonia. The old 
Archives record states that Thomas was buried in Grave No. 
2756 while the modern records (and confirmed by a visit) 
give the Grave No. as 2728. This was explained in the 
Elmira Prison Book by a renumbering when the wooden markers 
were replaced with marble markers in 1907 (a few families 
had moved the remains of their loved ones shortly after the 
War which changed the numbers). 

On the visit, noted it was a peaceful place and well 
maintained. Thomas's grave had beautiful shade trees 
nearby. One other item; nothing exists of the old prison. 
It was torn down not long after the War, and the area is a 
residential area. 
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ApJ--.ra OD 
Comp&Dy Kuat•r Boll 

of ~--7D~UD D&llled abc•Ye, 

for __,__La.;t- ~_,.g-'-'--~'---, 1812--. 

ID.U.Ited: /7 
Wba1L , 186 • 

Wlaere.-4~ ........... -~~·~;a.._ ___ _ 
/ ~ / No·- 'h'J.~ L' 

81 whom ~ (LL ...... L_;;:"'.s.'d ~~<~"--·---

Lut paid: 
By whom 

1'o wba~ time ·---, 111 

21 js.~. 

- ---'\-·----~,; :.LLL.L~_J.J.t:r~--------. './.~;{: .. 

d& ~..-/ 1 Co. . ---1 21 Reg't South Carolina Inf. 

By wbom_.::_4""'r~~~ 
Periud ·------·-----::lP.q __ ·t.:~-------------------

Lut paJcl: r: / y{j, ) 
By whom ~-A~}" {-4!..!!'¥-C< LL __ _ 

1'o wba~ time --.l.L.!.!.~ _ _i_() , 1 86 • 

Pn.eu' or abeeut M_L f.u f: --------
U...arka (2 ;{< cu..f~~-t.:1L<~;~fJ.£u..f4r-

------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------ ... -----

------------------------------------------------------- -------
---------------------------------------------------------- ... -. 

-----------------------------------------------------------· 
-----------------------------------------------------------
-------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------
~k'-~&ri~---------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------· -------
~ -/ 

. _________ {J_it/i__ft::!_~:_': _____________ _ 
(M2) O.pJia. 

' 
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... A.pf)8&1'B OD 

Company lluater B.oll 
of the or~uizatiua Dallled above, 

for __ :..d.!...I._(t_j ___ ' __ j:_ __ ({_~f:..-f_ ___________ _, 181.J-... 

in.UaUMI: c . J 
Wh~IL___ (_~l_L(~_, 186 • 

//) , k-.. 
Where -------4-~!J.._L I 1 f_! $' J~ ' -·-· --

By whom_( ,~7al ·;/)~; r"t(.L ______ _ 

P . I J/-n ,j, 
eriOt --------------#'J..".!-.~-------------------

Book mark: -----------------------------------------· ------- · 
7 

141421 
____________ 

0
_,_!/_/Lff_L!____":_ ___ o;;Jt.. 

I , . <Cio:a1'eder--.) 

.• · 1 21 1 s. o .. 

--~---'£.,._J.-/ ~ t hu:_{-'-f!;_ 
_J;l.j__ ____ , eo.li_, 21 Reg't South caro(ina Int. 

Appea.ra on 
Company Ku.ater Boll 

of th( 1ganization II&Dled ~hove, 

for --~':~..i---~-----~-4'\ /: __ !::, _____ , 186...1 • 

Enlisted: L 2 ,. ;. 
When __________ /_lj_ -- -.--- d..Lr..!-y----------, 186 • 

Where _____ .4{_{!-__? __ (_f:_~!_~~ 1--------------------· . 'l / . 
By whorri~_-_.(/~P-Lf2~~~/_L~~'!.__ -------------
Period ________________ .!,_f._~--------------------------·· 
Last paid: . -~ . . ' .. 

By vrhorr{:<.Lp.ll!_7f!,:u£'--.lL'-~'-"-'-······· 
To what time ___________ (}__~-~---~f~--------.,186 • 

- _<L) ;--
Present or absent .. ..t.L-:.1.L:.l_(_t.J._ -·------------------

Remarks:.------------------------ ·-------------------· 
---------------------------------------------------------
--------------.---------------------------------------------

·--------------------------------------------------------------
---------------- ---------------------------------------------
-------------- .. --------- . ----------------------------- -------

------------·-------------------------------------------
------------- ... ------------------------------------------- ----

·-------------------------- ..... ------------------------------------ .... -
Book mar~: ----------------------------------- ______ _ 

__ UJ2?J_j2_1-_ ___ _ 
<~> . . c~ 
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Lut paid· -'::' a, who~- /:."ff~/, ¥}J!w fL~ ,('% / 
t~ / 

1'o what &ime _ ____{~~).- C:-- - , Ill 

Pr.eu~ or abeen& fJ1 C-L ru G 
Keaaarlu :--·------------

Book mark : ----------------------------· -------

5 

·; C0ou.1od.er•&o.J 

/ L I 21 Is. o. 
-i?\ , ,/./ -dl.-4::,;-SZLt:._vLc.L~~-94---

,fJ;;,f , Co. {3 __ , 21 Reg't South ~lin& Inf. 

Apf..an oa 
Compuy Kuater Boll 

of the or.fWiati.ua DUlled aboYe, 

(' l/'ft . c:· /f '/f •( 
lor ~--'-LLl:-l: ... L'-fUk----···----, 181.:} • 

Bnlilted: 
Wb • .._ __ x1 r.h ..... lf""'"-<~~+/----11, 186h 

~ ,I 
W ...... ---- .. {~ .. -l ..... J ... ~.l_.l' t --i4 A -------·---

,. / 

s, whoa · (, • -ft I VJ·, Ya 1 

Period ·----------------J-1~-~k.:_: __________ _ 

Laat pal.: rJ J 
By wlwm ___ ~..L-~U, ''/1( 
To what &ime . _ _l;l_l.._JL..£.. .. ...,~~---, 186 • t 

Pnweu~ or ab.eut £I ( .! <u /: 

R.marb =--·------------------------- _ 

Book mark:----------------------------------------------

________ :!f./_il..?..~'f..~ =-~c _______ _ 
(M2) O.PJW&. 

' 



... 

('j;_ COo-orA&o.l 

:1 1 21 __L s. c. 
/p / f~ .~ 

:-L_ock)r·l{;4'L._/,4U:~J-4------
f!p__£_ __ , eo. ~-. 21 Reg't aouu( Carolina Iuf. 

Appeara oa 

Comp&ll'J Kuter Boll 
of the ,.,.uizatioa D&llled above, 

for __ ,0-tr=_ !k"-~-... U:.~----• 184_1. 

Enllatecl· /'2 
When. __ • // !.P'~, _, l86L 

Wloen __ ,d)_/k.~ £ ------
81 WhOm n/d, I---
Peri«MI ·---------------.Lii.c~--=------
Lut p&id: /2 ' {~ '/f 
By whom .. .(./..l2-"f-~(~_L-_a_ ___ _ 

To what time _____ .J_CJ ti./' l.t1 , 188 • 

PN~ent or abHnt~:..-! l 4 <.£ -------
ltewark• =-- ·------------- --------------------

Book mark: --------------------------------··------ -------

--------~dAt_j2{_<f-~-~------
l (M2) Oop,tat. 

L_ 

I <Ooza.:£eao_.•~o.J 

Lf.i__1 21. 1 s. c. 
7'- ./7 727 

___iZ-4-+tfa.a.d';r_c_e/,_4------
c.Z!J.....L ., eo/1 ... , 21 Reg't South Carolina Inf. 

Apf,.....OII 

Company Kuater lloll 
of the orpuizatioo aamed above, 

c. (}n~~k__:r_Uu~r----------· 181../ • 

Kal1ated. ! ) lF 

WlaeJL~ I 7 c_J~«t , 186.-t. 

Wloen-~:{_l_ t;_ -•~7~' ------------
Bv whom G<~- 6/- :Z/ddL_ _____ _ 

,~ 1 r• 

Period ---------------_(l_l:__(!_J_ _____________ _____ _ 

Lut patcl: ~ /l 0//. ,,// 
87 wbom_f:.E.~~~--
'l'o what time. ___ J_o ~' ..,.· ___ , 186 • 

Pre.NI1t or ab.ent f?J. !:..: L <!. J ----------
Reuaarka :- ~ ~---~-~--------·-
------------------------

Book mark: ------------------------------------- __ -· 

----- -~~--------
(842) Oop,.tn. 
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A.ppean oa 
Oompaa7 Kuder Boll , .. ~ .............. 

~ . b£2 vr-. for - - _'./::__ , , 181 3. 

Daltlted· 
Wbea_ • /,2 ~q 1 l&a2..-

W laere_Lj_4Ah"' ~ MJ? 
Br wb--c;_/J' (/r__d44~· ---
Period---~------

-- ---------------

---~~----
(142) OlpJtiL __ __. __ 

7 

ll.eluarka =----------- ---------

---------------------------

' 



Apf.e&ra OD 

Company Kuter B.oll 
of ~ratioa DUDed aboYe, . - . . r:) () - --
fw L"---{1.---~-------1 188~ • 

KDlllted: /;, '•() w be • ..__ } ~.l.L£~_ ~1 . 186~ 
Wlaere •• ~~,~-
B1 wbo~c/Jff ·(2/z((L 
Period·----------~~-------

lteaaarka =---·---------- ·--------------

(Con~ed.erate.) 

Appears on a 

Record of Priaonera. 

Record not dated. 

Where captured ••. e..<??:~-----···· 
Wheo captured --&~:r---/-F,J 86U .~ 
ltemarks: ------------------ --·------------- -----·---------- _. _ 

-----------------------------------
·-------------------------------------- .. ----------------------------
·------------------------------------------------------------
··------------------------------------------- ... ----------- ..... ------- ... -- ... 

---------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------
·---------------------- --------------------------------------· ---· 
-------------- ---------------------- ------------------------. 

------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------ ------------------- ... 

------------------------------------- ... ----------------------
Origioalliat of CoofeJerate prisooera captured at and oeu 

Fort. Piaher, N.C., ia Januar;y and Februar7, 1816, m&Ue at 
the time b7 CbarJ• E. Pearce, Major, 16th New York He&Yy 
Artillery, and 1•ro•011. M&nJb&l on the 11tal' of Brnet Major 
General A. H. Terry. LiK turned o.er to the War lJep~~on
ment. March l:t, HfOO, b7 the Hoo. Charla E. l~earce, Mew
be!' of Coocreu, l~th Diatrict, Miataouri.-R. & P. 6840al. 

3;oh--&- u 
Number ot roll~· 

(_, ........... -------~~ 
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: ___ ; ___ -:L_tl~p~-----
-------~& •. rf£~L.LJ~L~-----
A ppean on a roll of 

Priaonera of War 

l'e('.eived at Elmira, N. Y., January 30, 1865, 
from New York City. 

Where captured •• J:.RPt:.J: ~---------· 
When captured ·--------~-/£:._, 18&..f': 

Remarks, charges, &c.: .J.:.~-~~~-fr 
-t~1ULt~------------------------------

Elmira, N. Y., Register No. 3; page _ _I./L ______ _ 

(188) 

("!j I(CJOZ7'"'r•••-l S ~ 

--------~-~----fllh:kur~-----·--
.e£:s&_f.l.._tt__~-¥-:: _____ ((_~--------
Appears on a record of deceased 

Prisoner• of War 

at Elmira, N. Y. 

Date of alteration _____ t;j.-#-~~F:------, 186S 7 
Where captured ___ '7:(~-~~-- -----· ____ _ 

Lf- J-When captured--------- - ---------, 186 • 

Joined station___________ 3.-~----• 186..(: 

Died----------------77J---e-fot,%:_i= ____ , !s6.f: 
Cause of death .V~------· 

: ~~-i~~-~~-~=~:~-~:~i,i~::;~~-~~~~~~~~-~----~~~~. 
Remarks=-------·--------- ---------------------- ----------------

: ==-. ~- ~:-::.~~ -~--:=--~:. ~.: . • --=-~- =--=- i. -;s:- . 
! Elmll'a, N. Y., Register :No.4, page-----------------

_______ A_/ ~ ~_(4_g;,_ ___ _ 
_,_~ Copyid. 

' 
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View of Confederate 
National Cemerery 1961 

LIST OF CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS 

BUBIED IN 
WOODLA~/N CEMETERY 

ELMIRA, NEW YORK 

Sponaorfffl by tM Ward La France Truck Corporation 
Elmira Heights, New York. 

Publlished By 

Statue erected by Daughters 
otthe Confederacy in 1936 

THE CHEMUNG COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
304 William St. Phone 607 737-2900 

Confederate Cemeter1 snowing 
woodenmarkers-1375 
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LIST OF CONFEDERATE SOLDIERS 
Burie~d in Woodlawn Cemetery 

Elmira, New York 

Published by 

Chemung County Historical Society 
Elmira, New York 

In 1861 Elmira was a training a.nd marshalling center for Union Soldiers. There 
were three camps with two hospitals and a large warehouse. As the barracks emptied 
it was decided to make use of the buildings as a prison camp. Here between July 1864 
and August 1865 about 12,000 were confined at different times. Of these about 2, 950 
died. Many were in poor condition when they arrived. The first winter in camp was 
unusually severe which added to thE~ large loss of life. 

At first the United States Government made no provisions for the burial of prisoners 
so the city officials of Elmira gave the Commanding Officer permission to use cne half 
acre in the city cemetery, known a:s Woodlawn. The half acre plot was soon filled and 
before the close of the camp two and one half acres had been used for the graves o{ 
Confederate soldie'rs. 

As far as the records show, the Federal Government did nothing in the matter ur..til 
1877 when it paid the City of Elmira Fifteen Hundred Dollars for the two and one half 
acres, and named the plot Woodlawn National Cemetery. Since then more land has been 
added and many other veterans of United States wars· are now buried there. 

At the time of the Confederate burials, John Jones, an escaped slave who had foU!ld 
freedom in Elmira, was sexton of Woodlawn. He kept a meticulous record of each Con
federate burial so that when, in 19CI7, the Federal Government erected a small marble 
marker at each grave, it was possible to mark each stone with the soldier's name, 
company regiment, date of death, aLnd grave number. 

Among the men whom John Jones buried was one from the household in which he had 
lived as a slave in Virginia. 

An excellent book giving a complete history of the Elmira Prison Camp was written 
by Clay W. Holmes and is called "The Elmira Prison Camp" and was published in 1912. 

**ll~******************* 
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Union~s Elmira prison camp 
escaped death camp notoriety 

EDITOR'S NOTE....:. Th~e Con
federacy's infamous Anderson
ville prison camp in G1eorgia 
marks its 125th anniversary this 
year. So does the Union's 
Elmira prison in New York. 
While Andersonville remains a 
symbol of the inhwnaniti~es en
dured by prisoners in the Civil 
War, Elmira and other Northern 
prisons escaped that notoriety. 
But there is little evidenc•e that 
one was any better than the 
other. 

ELMIRA, N.Y. (AP) - Uke 
some rusty bayonet or tattered 
battle flag hidden away in the 
attic, the Elmira prison camp is 
an all-but-forgotten relic of the 
Civil War. 

Considering the hwnan suf
fering involved, maybe nlemo
ries of the prison, which opened 
125 years ago this month, are 
best left undisturbed. 

Except for a flagpole, a :small 
monument and two stone 
markers there's nothing in the 
quiet Elmira neighborhood 
where the prison camp once 
stood to mark its presence. But 
buried beheath tidy rows of 
white headstones and shade 

trees at the Woodlawn National 
Cemetery are the remains of 
2,973 Confederate soldiers who 
died at Elmira, many from 
starvation. 

The Confederacy's Anderson
ville prison in Georgia is 
remembered as the most in
famous example of the in
humanity and deprivations of 
the Civil War, even though re
cords show that a soldier im
prisoned in Elmira stood little 
better chance of surviving than 
did one in Andersonville. 

Questions linger over whether 
those 2,973 Rebels died mainly 
because of the primitive state of 
medicine and sanitation during 
the Civil War, or whether they 
were victims of the Lincoln ad
ministration's retaliatory ne
glect of some prisoners of war. 

"Can one say that, by design, 
this was a death camp?'' asks J. 
Michael Horigan, an Elmira 
history teacher who spent much 
of the last year researching re
cords from Civil War prison 
camps in Washington, D.C., and 
in the South. "I think one can 
say it, but you can't docwnent 
it. The records on this camp are 
very incomplete. But cir-

cwnstantial evidence certainly 
makes it look that way.'' 

Union officials ordered in May 
1864 that a complex of barracks 
at Elmira that had been used for 
three years to house Union ' 
soldiers be converted to a prison 
camp for captive Southerners. A 
12-foot high fence was im
mediately thrown aroWld a 30-
acre portion of barracks. 

There were 35 wooden 
buildings in the complex, each 
about 100 feet long and 16 feet 
wide. Union officers in Elmira 
wrote the War Department that 
the barracks could accommo
date 3,000 men comfortably and 
1,000 more in a pinch. 

Orders came back from 
Washington that 10,000 men 
were to be housed in the camp. 
Men not lucky enough to get 
places in barracks would sleep 
In tents. Wooden barracks 
weren't constructed for all the 
men Wltil well after winter had 
set in. 

' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
...... IIOe IAIE ..lli. ~ 

;;;--IILLET;,-:. G 36th N.c. 
2170 IILLETS, Joh• "'• G 36th N.c. 
1,77 IILLETS, I.J. G 26th N.c. 1137, IIU.IAIIS1 Aele D 21st S.C. 
244 IILLIAIIS, Alex D 26U. , •• 

1230 1ILLIAMS1 Antuny Me I lith va. eav. 
1213 IILLIAYS, Be K Macoa Art. 
US IILLIAYS, Gilbert A 18th N.Ce 

J" I ILL lAMS, Harrhon A 35th Ga. 

•• 50 
I ILL IAMS 1 J.A. 8 31st N.c. 

~~ IILLIAIIS1 J.A. f lat Ala. Art. 
IILLIAI&S1 J.He c 45th N.c. 

2550 IILLIAMS, J.H. D latN.Ce 
2451 I ILL IAJIS, "'·'· K 40th N.C. I .. 1ILLIAIIS1 Ja-• He K 53rd Ga. 
721 I ILL UIIS, Ja-• He H 45th N.c. 

1210 I ILL IAIIS 1 Ja-• ... F 2~tb v.. 

·~ I ILL lAMS, Ja-• •• G '5th N.c. 
•m IILLIAIIS1 Joel £ 36th N.C. 
125 IlLLI AilS, Jolut £ 2nd N.C. 

··~ 
IILLIAUS 1 Joba Re Pagels Va. 
I ILL lAMS, Rutu. F., 

Sgt. D 26th va. .. , IILLIAIIS, Sa-el 8 52nd N.c. 
451 IIU lAMS, Thoau H. 

Sgt • A 60tlla Ga. 

•. :z IILLIAIIS1 1. II ~th s.c. 
IILLIAYS, Weldon 0 th La. 

2787 IILLIAMS1 IJIIIaa a., 
Sgt. I 50th va. 

•• ~1 
IILLIAYS, liiiJu 1. E lat Ala. Art. 
I ILL !AliSON, E.S. E 36th N.Ce 

2183 llll lAMSON, .a.R. £ 36th N.C. 

'',0 llll lAMSON, .Ja-• 8 21st S.C. 
2,~ --IILL lAMSON, .J&Ma E 34th N.Ce 
21fi I ILL IAKSON, .Joshua le E 36th N.C. 

•r, I ILL I AliSON, Raile B 7th Ga. Caw. 

•• r. IIUIAIISON, talker G 4th Va • 
IILLIS1 Henry Pe F 30th va. 

24CO IILSOII, D.c. E 41st N.c. 
103(; IILSOII, Daniel 8 7th s.c. 
22]8 IILSON1 Frank Me G lOth Alae 
2(i5D IILSON1 Georve 8 lith va. caw. 

•• ;z; IILSON, Gray De B 42nd va. 
IILSON, lei• D 36th N.C. 

·~ IILSON1 .J.B. K H.s.c. Leg. 
2«7 IILSON1 0badlah1 Cor. E 1~ va. 

"'' IILSON1 R.L.. H 35th N.c. 

1:; IILSON, Rlc:bard A lat Yd. Cav. 
IILSO~, leCe K 21st s.c. 
IILSON, Zeo B. G 2Bth N.c. 

2m 
llllGAT£1 T-1. K 2nd Fla. Caw. 
llf«LER, A.l. K 6th La. 

2410 IHICLER, ADraa&a D 7th leDAe .... liNN, He 0 lat s.c. 
12]8 IINSTON, Ja..s He E 20th La. ., liSE, lllllaa 8 14th Tean. 
281, II SEMAN, J.G. H 6th Ala. 
2"8 IISHER, Je c 17th s.c. 

371 IITHERS, ..tu~ea O. I 1st N.C. 12274 IITHROI, .,._. le H 25th va. 
1712 IOFOR01 Tho.u F 13th s.c. 
2100 IOl.F, 0.1. G 25th s.c. 

~~ IOIIACK, HeHe K 5th N.c. 
IOWACX, L.He K 44th Jean. 

•'-'• lOCO, Eelle F fat Ala. Arte 

·~ 
10001 Ferney 8 56th N.Ce 
10001 LA. c 22nd s.c. 
10001 Miles E 1st Ala. Art. 

2'JZ7 IOCD1 leH• 8 15th va. 
712 1000, rill Ia• r. f fat Ala. Art. 

l.m IOOOALL, S...el H .(2nd Ya. 
IOOOARD, Abrae 8 48th va. 

·~7 IOOOARD,. Jolul Ae H ~th N.c. 

~ IOOOHAW1 I eol. G 15th Ala. 
IOOOLAIW, J.H. A 26th va. 

1,02 lOCOS, Oav Jd a. F 25th va. 

•• 557 
•ooos, .Joha fi:. 38th ~. 

1284 WOODS IOE,.Isaiah lie A. 2;th va. 
501 IOOOIARO, Te.ie G 27th s.c. m IOODIORTH, "• G 15th Va. Cav. 

2fd IOODY, R.L., Cor. 8 15th·va. cu. 
IOOLFE, Charles B. £ 50th va. lm 100Sl£Y, I.H. E 33rd N.c. 

IU3 IORO, .Joha F lOth N.C. Art. 
158,· IORKWAN1 Ja-s L. K 12th N.c. 
175~ IORKIUN, Sidoey G 28th N.c. 

:~ IORYINGTON, ,_aea H Sth N.C. 
IORRC:Ll, Ae I 50th va. 

•• ~7 10Rfi£LL,. I rwha F lOth NeCe 
2241 WORSHAM, J.Ke I 25th s.c. 
2'-2, IORSHAM1 R.He H ">tbc .. 

I 

GRAVE 
~~ -l!2.a,_ 

April 141 1865 2038 
M&J ]1 1865 ~6 
llarch 4., 1865 167 
April ~~o, 1865 ~; 
Sept. ,,, IBM 542 
Jaa. '' 1865 2530 
Jaa. 11, 1865 525 
oec. 3, ISM 2611 
Nov. 7, 18M 1365 
Sept. 17, 1864 1282 
April 221 1865 -)26 
Feb. 41 1865 277 
April 31 1865 &57 
March 24, 1865 2WO 
July 15, 1864 
Oct. 2~11 1864 . 28~1 
Jane 181 1865 . 18 b 
Jaa. 1~, 1865 ~ 2728 
llarcla 4, 1865 255, 
oct. 28, 1864 ~' Marcil I 31 1865 1(;3 

Oct. I,, 1864 
2543 

28 
Aug. 201 1864 I,,, 

Sept. 26, 1864 
1406 

Oc:t. 11 1864 2t)2 
Feb. 41 1865 

2lbs llay 10, 1865 I 17 
Oct. 241 1864 
llarc:b 14, 1865 856 
Feb. 151 1865 
larch 15, 1865 
April 11 1 1865 
.June 21 1 1865 
Dec. 31 1 1864 
Oct. I o, 1864 
Aug. 20, 1864 
March 22, 1865 

Dec. '' 1864 
Feb. 251 1865 
April 71 1865 
Sept. 23, 1864 
Feb. 31 1865 
Jan. 231 1865 
llarch 241 1865 
Febe 41 1865 
Feb. 11 1 1865 
llarch 24, 1865 
Sept. I 51 I 8M 
Sept. 12, 1864 
Feb. 15, 1865 
llarch 51 1865 
Sept. 2,, 1864 
Dec:. I 71 1864 
Nov. '• 1864 
.June 231 1865 
llay 18, 1865 
Sept. 26, 1864 
Feb. 25, 1865 
llarch I 7, 1865 
March I, 1865 
April 21, 1865 
Apr II ,, 1865 
Jan. 20, 1865 
Nov. 4~ IBM 
Dec. 2 , 1864 
Feb. 21, 1865 
May 231 1865 
Oct. 24,1 1864 
Nov. 21.1 1864 
llardl 2:5, l8b5 
Feb. 71 18b5 
.,. ... 4, 1865 
feb. 23:, 1865 
Dec. 2B,, 1864 
Fao. 17 .• 18o5 
Dec. I 7.r 18M 
Sept. I:,, 1864 
Nov. 26,, 1864 
Apr I I 21:l1 1865 
Sept. I .I 1 1864 
Nov • 6, 1864 
~rd\ 11 1 1865 
Jan. 22,, 1865 
Fee. 1, 1865 
Marc:b q, l8b5 
llarch h, 1865 
Feb. IO,, 1'8"65 
Feb. 24:r 1865 
April Blr· 1865 
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~ .£!L .J!ill! 
IORTKAY1 I.Ae G 4th v •• 
IREN, 1111 h• E 35th N.c. 
IRENN1 .J&Ha I. Citizen of va. 
IRENN1 TeNe A 61st s.c. 
IRIGHT, David F.,Sgt. 8 61at Ala. 
IRIGHT1 Henry G 47th va. 
WRIGHT, J.M. H 18th s.c. 
IR IGHT 1 J.P. H 22nd s.c. 
WRIGHT, Ja .. a Le " lOth N.C. Art. 
IRIGHT, I.T. 8 lat Tenn. Art. 
IRIGHT 1 1111 h• F 6tb •.c. 
WYATT 1 John le F 42nd v .. 
WYATT, lllllu lie c; 26th v.. 
lYNN, Th-u De H lat N.C. 

YARSEHY, E.Se E 13th Ala. 
YARBOROUGH, He 8 lOth La. 
YARBOROUGH, T.Y. 8 . 21st S.c. Art. 
YATES, Dulel H lat li.C. 
YORK, Ell A 53rd N.C. 
YOUNG, Harrison D · 2Uh va. 
YOUNG, Jaaea E lat Ala. Art. 
YOUNG, Ja .. a A.B. G 1st s.c. 
YOUNG, Wartl11 A. E 6tb N.c. cav. 
YOUNG, I Ill h• F., 

Cor. H 3rd •• c. 
YOUNGSLOOO, Nathaalel ... c lat Ala. Art. 
YOUNGBLOOD, S.A. D 14th s.c. 
YOUNGER, lllllaa I 45th N.c. 

ZEHE, J.He £ lith s.c. 

DATE OF' DEATH 

Feb. 13, 1865 .. 
Oct. 21 I 864 
Sept. 17, 1864 
Nov. 181 1864 
Oct. 181 1864 
March 30, 1865 

Oct. 20 1 I 8" 
Apr I I 91 I 865 
April 18 1 1865 
Dec, I 7, 1864 
Sept. 20, 1864 
Sept. I 5,. 18" 
Oc:t. 241 I 86.4 
April 7, 1865 

.Jul)' 17,. 1865 
March 10, 1865 
April 28 1 1865 
April 3, 1865 
Sept. 16, 1864 
Sept. I 7, 186.4 
April 5,. I !65 
Aug. I 5, I 864 
llarc:h I 1 1865 

April 241 1865 

Feb. 261 1865 
llarc:h s, 1865 
Jan. 25, 1865 

Oc:t. 241 1864 
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Chapter 2 - Martha Catherine Harrell Yarborough Windham 
(£838-1912) 

Martha entered into a second marriage with a John w. 
Windham (date unknown) sometime during Reconstruction after 
the War Between the States. Kenneth Yarborough reported 
that there were 1:hree children of the Windham union and so 
did Corinne Yarborough Reynolds. They were Nannie, Ashby, 
and Nettie. The old Harrell Family Bibles in the possession 
of Mrs. Frances (Major) Thomas (descended from Tarpley 
Harrell) mentions only Ashby and Nettie. Corinne Y. 
Reynolds said that Nannie and Ashby died young. Have found 
in Newman Swamp United Methodist Church Cemetery a stone for 
Ashby Windham (b. May 16, 1876- d. November 8, 1896) and 
also a stone next to Ashby's for Nannie E. Windham (b. 10-
10- 1870 -d. 7-30-1904). Nettie is buried at Windhamtown 
Cemetary near Lamar - born May 19, 1877 and died October 8, 
1939. Nettie's husband was Abram J. (Jack) Windham (b. 7-
13-1881 -d. 9-10-1940). They had one son - Ernest H. (b. 8-
27-1906 - d. 2-14-1947). Ernest's wife was Rilla w. (b. 9-
23-1904 - d. 3-28-1989). Both are buried at Newman Swamp. 
Understand they had a daughter named Rachel but she has not 
been contacted. 

A survey compiled by Horace F. Rudisill on March 22, 
1956 reported a John W. Windham Cemetery in the southeast 
corner of the intersection of Highways 401 and 403 
(Windham's Crossroads). Only one stone was found in 
Rudisill's survey and this stone was moved to Lamar Cemetery 
in 1963 and was still there om August 8, 1993. This says 

WINDHAM, John W. . b. d. 
CO A 14 SC INF CSA 

As this is compiled have not attempted to check him out 
through his CSA war record. John W. Windham was dead by 
1901 since Martha C. Windham is in State of South Carolina 
records as receiving a Confederate Widow's pension due to 
the death of her first husband in the War Between the 
States. 

The 1880 census was checked and the following was 
found: 

John W. Windham 
Martha 

Jane - daughter 10 
Nannie - daughter 9 
Ashby - son 7 
Nettie - daughter 1 

Murray Yarborough 
Evelyn Yarborough 

17 



Albert Yarborough 

William T. was already married with two children (see 
Willie T. Yarborough chapter 5). Alice was listed elsewhere 
as visiting. 

Martha's father was Tarpley Harrell who was born April 
28, 1810, married Nancy Beasley January 25, 1832, and 
Tarpley died April 10, 1845. He was the first person to be 
buried in Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church Cemetary 
near Lydia. 

Tarpley Harrell's parents were Spencer and Sophia Pipkin 
Harrell and both are buried at Wesley Chapel. Spencer was 
born December 1, 1775 and died November 24, 1846. Sophia 
was born July 29, 1781 and died June 2, 1861. Horace 
Rudisill told me that Spencer Harrell's father was a John 
Harrell who came from North Carolina. 

John Lennell ~1ndrews, Jr. in his book on .. History of 
Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church - Lydia, SC - 1789-
1989 .. states that: 

.. Spencer Harrell ~as a devout. Methodist.~ a member of 
t.he Gully Hef:.?t.ing House. On August. 26, 1809 ~as one of 
three signers of a deed of gift. executed by Stephen 
Thompson, a Net.hodist. preacher ~ho ~as dying. Spencer 
Harrell ~as c.rn exhorter and a class leader ... 

Spencer Harrell was active in the Methodist Church until 
his health failed shortly before his death. Since Spencer's 
son, Tarpley, had died the previous year he willed his son's 
widow, Nancy Beasley Harrell, 250 acres. 

Martha Catherine Harrell Yarborough Windham was born May 
11, 1838 and died December 21, 1912 and is buried at Newman 
Swamp Cemetery near Lamar. 
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Chapter 3 - John H. Yarbrough (1805-1865) 

John H. Yarbrough was the father of Thomas L. Yarborough 
and John stated in one of his letters he had a total of 
fourteen children (have found names of only 13). Thanks to 
record preservation by our relatives in Decatur County, 
Tennessee there are several letters written by John H. while 
he lived in Darlington District (see letters at end of 
chapter). 

Our first record of John H. is in the 1830 census: 

1830 Mecklenburg County, NC census 

Head of Household - John Yarbrough 

Females - 1 age 20 to 30 (wife) 
Males - 2 under 5 (W.R.A. and 

Joseph T.) 
1 age 20 to 30 (John H.) 

His family had grown by the 1840 census. He had lost his 
first wife and had entered into a second marriage with 
Martha Mancil! (date unknown): 

1840 Darlington District, SC census 

Head of Household - John Yarbrough 

Females - 1 under 5 (Nancy) 
1 age 5 to 10 (Hester) 
1 age 20 to 30 (wife - Martha) 

Males - 1 under 5 (cannot identify) 
2 age 5 to 10 (Joseph T. and 

Thomas L. ) 
1 age 10 to 15 (William R. A. ) 
1 age 30 to 40 (John H. ) 

In the 1850 census John H. listed eleven children: 

1850 Darlington District, SC census 

John H. Yarbrough 
Wife - Martha L. 

Children- William R.A. 
Joseph T. 
Thomas L. 
Hester A.M. 
Nancy L. 
James E. 
Elizabeth 
Mary 

Age 
45 
34 
21 
20 
16 
15 
13 

9 
7 
5 

Born 
NC 
sc 
NC 
NC 
sc 
sc 
sc 
sc 
sc 
sc 
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Henry 
Elias 
Margaret (Susie 

in later years) 

3 sc 
2 sc 
6 mos. SC 

James E. was the first born of the union with Martha 
Mancil!. 

The Old Darlington District Genealogical chapter 
publishes quarterly information and in the Fall 1994 issue 
they listed slaves from 1850. Information dated 4 November 
1850 lists John H. Yarbrough as owning one male slave. 
Since there were over 20 people owning 50 or more slaves, we 
wonder if John H. was not very well off or restricted his 
ownership for other reasons. 

Who was John H. Yarbrough and what was his background? 
John H. was born in North Carolina, the last child of Edmund 
(ca. 1760-1845) and Sophia Gossett Yarbrough (1761-1841). 
John H. Yarbrough apparently lived in Mecklenburg County, NC 
until about 1831 (this is based on the 1830 Mecklenburg 
census and both William R.A. and Joseph T. being born in 
North Carolina); Thomas and all his other children being 
born in South Carolina. 

From Charles Henry Yarbro of Tiptonville, Tennessee we 
know that Edmund Yarbrough moved to what is now Decatur 
County, Tennessee in the 1820's. Edmund did not acquire any 
land but his sons Henry and William did. William was one of 
the areas largest landowners. The history of Tennessee in 
the World Book Encyclopedia states that Western Tennessee 
was purchased from the Indians in 1818 and probably the 
offer of free land is what enticed them there. 

R. P. Yarbrough wrote your compiler January 27, 1981 
that he had found that Edmund's sons; to wit, Henry, James, 
William, John, and Joseph acquired land near the North Fork 
and headwaters of Waxhaw Creek (south of Charlotte, NC). 
R. P. Yarbrough was of the opinion that Edmund was the son 
of a Henry Yarbrough who shows up in Mecklenburg County in 
1770 but we have no proof. The land transaction of Edmund's 
sons was in 1823. Therefore, it could be John H. never went 
to Tennessee but stayed in Mecklenburg County until he moved 
to Darlington District, sc. 

John Lennell Andrews, Jr. in his book; "History of 
Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church, Lydia, South Carolina 
1789-1989'; reports that camp meetings began at the Gully 
Church (now Wesley Chapel) in 1802. A parallel to this is 
William R.A. Yarbrough wrote the Southern Christian Advocate 
on June 28, 1900 as follows: 

"I was raised in Darlington District, sc. I left there 
in 1854. I give a list of preachers still fresh in my 
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memory whom I heard preach on Darlington Circuit and 
Wesley Chapel camp meetings for 35 years ... 

For complete letter reproduction see Chapter 4. 

Another note from W.R.A. Yarbrough's Advocate letter is 
that in a list of preachers he cites W.W. King as "my 
grandfather" and of the local elders J.H. Yarbrough 
(father). Therefore William R.A. Yarbrough may have been 
named for William W. King. " The History of Wesley Chapel" 
notes three William Kings: William W. King, the preacher; 
William (Big Billy); and another William (Factory Billy). 
William W. King, the preacher, shows up in South Carolina 
Methodist records as being appointed in 1825 to Reedy River 
in the Columbia District and was reappointed in 1826. 
William W. King served appointments in South Carolina until 
1836. He served Lynches Creek in 1828 and 1829 and the 
Gully Church (now Wesley Chapel) was part of this charge. 
Accepting that John H. Yarbrough's first wife was the 
daughter of William W. King it gives us several possible 
reasons for John H. 's move to Darlington District. Not 
knowing William W. King's church background, we must assume 
he was a very religious man prior to his coming to South 
Carolina and must have been in North Carolina for John H. to 
have met and married his daughter. It is also assumed that 
William W. King participated in the Gully Camp Meetings and 
John H. along with his wife and children also attended. 
With William W. King's preaching in this section of South 
Carolina and John H.'s people now located 600 miles away in 
Tennessee, it is readily apparent that John H. located to 
Darlington District, South Carolina to be close to his 
wife's kin. 

Horace Rudisill reports John H. as renting land in 
Darlington District about 1834. John H. made land purchases 
between November 10, 1840 and June 21, 1854. 

John H. is mentioned four times in the "History of 
Wesley Chapel". First, as an official present at the third 
quarterly conference on September 20, 1839. Second, John H. 
is listed as a local preacher in September. 1841, and; 
third, his license to preach was renewed as well as that of 
his father-in-law Edmund Mancil! at this quarterly 
conference. The fourth reference was at the fourth 
quarterly conference of 1853 at which John H. was appointed 
to serve on a committee to examine charges of drinking and 
drunkeness against a local deacon and steward. Lena Watford 
Fields (grandaughter of Willie T. Yarborough) had a Newman 
Swamp Methodist Church record showing John H. was licensed 
to preach December 7, 1839 (John H. was a member at Newman 
Swamp). 



Since we have accepted that William W. King, the 
preacher, was Thomas L. Yarborough's maternal grandfather, 
we must include some of the warts we have learned about him. 
Keep in mind, for the great grandchildren of Thomas L., 
William W. King is one of sixteen great-great-great 
grandfathers and for the great-great grandchildren of Thomas 
L., William W. King is one of thirty two great- great-great
great grandfathers. William W. King's last year of preaching 
in the South Carolina Conference was 1835. He did a mid
life career change in 1836 and served as Darlington District 
Sheriff from 1836-1840. His church function in 1840 and 
1841 is listed as a local elder in Wesley Chapel Church. 

John Lennell ~~ndrews, Jr. in "History of Wesley Chapel 
United Methodist Church, Lydia, SC 1789-1989" on page 85 
writes that as old leaders passed on a new group emerged to 
guide the membership toward new growth. Andrews says: 

" In Spencer Harrell ,s death Wesley Chapel lost. its 
most p:ious leader. On the negative side William 
W, Ki nt:~ ,s departure came in the midst. of 
scandal," 

The scandal Andrews refers to is on page 70 and we 
quote: 

"William W. King, former elder from Wesley Chapel 
and itinerant minister of the South Carolina 
Conference, was the subject. of some concern at. 
the Third Quarterly Conference. Three years 
ear 1 i er l(i ng was involved in some di ffi cul ties 
with the civil authorities of Darlington District. 
A notice published in a Cheraw newspaper advised: 

$300 REWARD 
Will be given for the apprehension of 

WILLIAM W, KING 

LATE SHERIFF OF DARLINGTON DISTRICT, WHO 
ESCAPED FROM JAIL ON THE MORNING OF THE 11 TH 
INSTANT WHERE HE WAS CONFINED BY VIRTURE OF 
SUNaqy BAIL WRITS. SAID KING IS ABOUT FIFTY 
YEARS OF AGE, ABOUT 5 FEET 8 INCHES HIGH, HAS 
KEEN BLACK EYES, DARK HAIR RINGED WITH GREY. 
SOMEl~HAT ECCENTRIC IN MANNER, HAS FOR MANY 
YEARS PAST A CIRCUIT RIDER OF THE METHODIST 
CHURCH ... 

WM. WINGATE 
SHPF. D.O. 

King appc.~rentl y 1 eft. the State of South Carolina 
and continued to use his talents as a minister. 
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J.F.A. Elliott. offered a resolution t.o t.he con
ferenc<~ concerning the actions of William W. Kin9. 

WHEREAS WH I w. l(ING ~ 'POR MANY YEARS AN 
ITENERANT MINISTER OF 11.E. CHURCH IN THE 
SO .. CA. CONFERENCE; & LATE A LOCAL PREACHER OF 
DARLINGTON CIRCUIT; HAS LEl=T THE DISTRICT 
& STATE~ CARRYING HIS CREDENTIALS WITH HI/1~ & 
IS NOW PREACHING AS WE HEAR~ IN OTHER STATES 
AS A 11INISTER OF OUR CHURCH. 

THAT THE CHURCH AT A DISTANCE 11AY BE 
APPRISED OF HIS TRUE CHARACTER . .. 

RESOLVED, THAT THE SECRETARY op· THIS 
CONFERENCE BE REQUIRED TO PUBLISH IN THE S.C. 
AD\lOCA TE (WITH A REQUEST F'OR THE PAPERS OF. THE 
CHL'RCH TO COPY) THAT IT IS THE DELIBERATE 
OPINION OF THIS CONl=-ERENCE, THAT THE SAID 
W.l4. KING IS WHOLY UNWORTHY OF THE CONFIDENCE 
& PATRONAGE oF· THE CHURCH, WHERE EVER HE 11A Y 
GO. 

The resolution was unanimously adopted .by t.he 
conference present. A notation in the record book 
of t.he Darlington Circuit. gives an indication of 
t.he problems encountered by William W. Kin9. In 
t.he space beside his name~ in a listing of local 
preachers~ is this remark, ,RUN AWAY & LEFT DEBTS 
UNPAID.' II 

Letters written by John H. Yarbrough dated August 28, 
1856 and July 30, 1858 with interpretations by our Tennessee 
connection follow this chapter. Also there is a typed 
excerpt without a photocopy of the original in which John H. 
mentions 14 living children (have found only 13). 

Following the letters is the oldest document in our 
family line that we are aware of and it is a photocopy of 
the marriage bond of Edmund Yarbrough and Sophia Gossett 
dated December 5, 1789. 

Since at some point it may be of interest and value we 
have included a chart of Edmund and Sophia Gossett 
Yarbrough's children and those of Henry. Charles Henry 
Yarbro of Tiptonville, Tennessee is of Henry's line. Also 
see Joseph T. Yarbrough letter and Joseph Gallatin Yarbro's 
letters in chapter 4. 

Joseph Gallatin Yarbro describes Edmund Yarbrough as "a 
little short snubby size man with blue eyes." Sophia 
Gossett Yarbrough he described as .. a long tall grey eyed 
woman never take a dose of medicine in her life." He 
further wrote that the following "sleep" on the hill of Lost 
Creek on the Bill Yarbro place: Edmund and Sophia Gossett 

2 --:;. -· 



Yarbrough and their children; Joseph Yarbrough, William 
Yarbrough, James Yarbrough, and John Yarbrough. 

John H. is described by Joseph Gallatin Yarbro as 
"moving there the last year of the War from Alabama and was 
on his death bed when he arrived and died soon. I never saw 
him." 

Joseph T. Yarbrough in his May 18, 1866 letter to his 
"Dear Sisters" states that "Paw moved to Tennessee last 
November, died t~he 6th of December. He lived only two weeks 
after he landed here. His illness was consumption that 
caused his death." Joseph T. also said "I have all of Paws 
family with me except James and Elizabeth. They are in 
Alabama." 

On a trip to Decaturville in April, 1983 I was shown 
the landing where boats stopped as they came up the 
Tennessee River which flows northward from Alabama. This 
explains the phrase concerning John H. " landed here." Note 
that consumption is an old name for tuberculosis. 

24 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 





~~~~:~;~~ 
·:-:~· ·, . 
....... 
i 

\.. 
!. 

. ~ .. 

. ·- .. 
'· ....... -

: .. ·:..:,..;.. .......... 

-' . ; .;.~-.: -:.- . .... 

~ese l.etters heve n1o punctuation 
26 

Darlington s c 
Andrews Mlll.s the 28 Aug /!:. 

Dear Brother Henry I sea te my se~:r to answer youra 1ong dezill!ls l~et . 
It reach me l.ast Sonday the 24th or Aug It was wri t-:en the 1 o-r l.1a:: 

some over s!z montb.s 1 t !"ound me end t"amUT 1n the lend among thet 
the same ~iving hoping that this ~etter wi.ll. :Cine! you and yours and all. o:C 

the rest conecson 'Yon donta know hov glad I was al1 I have to 

comP1ain o:t that it was to ahorte a:Cter being sow ~one; since I 

.. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

had reed a ~etter f::om. you Be:Core I had wrote to yo~ the ~ast and \ 

aEinte Y'OU the dtlede 1n the ~etter and do.n.te now yet 1!hether ;you. have I 
ever reed it or not lloe ~et me know tt ;yo~ have and writ ab~t~ ~ ,' -

...I 

or the conect1on !.j~ an:y be Dead or are their e.l.~ 11 ving yet 
:Bro·ther I -

Aq1ll..l.ar & J"ames 1!:. F.i.ll.-1= & Nanc;r ·I reed a letter some year or t;;-
0 

ago :!."rom Sister Nanc3> and I thought so much or the letter that I keep I 
1 t yet and read .it over- o:Cten and rem.el:lber she is my only Dear .Sister 

1 or :•! :!:'n Gi tch I love most Dsa.:rly and shal.1 as long a:- I 1!v a. h~tr · 
glad I would be to see her &. al.l. o:r tile reste ·I thirlk abute yOu .all .... ·I 
otten and think that I am here al.one But not with oute friend fore I 

have a hepe o:: Friend and. bdt a1'e'i1 i.c.amanes. I am sul.ll a !Ctk. 

1iethodisu ?reacher- "-lld. I hopes I will ci.ie one and ~o-=: to haven 'Ihat 

is my hope and hope reaches wi thill the vall Which 1s both shure and 

stedtast an~ hope 11' we never meete on erth we mayzeete in haven 

John H. Yarbrough 
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Andrews l!ll~s the 30 or 
Jul.y 1858 Dar~ington, s. c. 

l:.. ;:r~~t:e t:: ;::s:::nt: :::: :o~e::::e::0:r:::h: o:h::n::ime .' .:•;: ~: 
~;~Lhave written~ to you se~er~ t1mm§~ •. ~ut, could get now anser r~~~~~:¥;~c~:
=~~- you untill the.l.ast week I: am. ansering now ani! hope that I: will get_ -;~£ 

~ Deare Brother, Henry Yarbrough and all. or the reste or my 

rel.ation I: seate my self' this Day give you some of' the nouase o:t 

this country The f'irst 1s 1n relation to houer hel th We are all. 

Wall. at present ~ting that this may :tind ;rou and or the rest 

tztT""another quik in return ror ·I am al.ways glad when I here !'rom :r~u aii~~F} 
. . . . -··· ; .. 

if' we havente ·seen ech _other t'o:r many long yeres paat I: havente ~ ·~;,·;;~- · :· •. -. 
I 
.I 
·~--

l ; -~-r-:~· 

J. 
.: •. ~ -;-:~' 

. -

~~~ 

I 
I 
I 

~ &(-'. -- -·""· .. 

- .. ~-~:~·-~---~:,-) -: -.. ' :torgotten you yet and God t'orbid that I should as long as we should 

l.iv and hope that we wont torget to wright to each other ·- ~ - - ':-.. :. . 

perso!laly :present at hc:n:t - ,_ .. but I hope that we ~ill see each other 
Yet 

bef'ore we go hence end bo now more in this world 
Uy Wire sea .· 

that we every moves f'rom this contry that there the place :tor her ----;. 

-~ '":".~·· By the description or John Henry giv her when he was to see us 
little before his Deth 

he spoke wel1 o~ the contry or you all and 
how well he like the Yarbrough in that Contn 

He got my w1:f'e on 
tiptoe to gow see is we can selloute here I will write to you to 
pick me oute a place 

:--. _-

. : ---._"' 

I 
L_ __ 

.. -.· .... 

... ·•":-
.... ··-. ...... -. 
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~e tltmes 1n this country1s terrible rore it has beeri a bad ;rear 

to make a crop but I tJtlink there will be a plenty maid to 11v on 
30 I 

in this contry by being caref'ul at the store You wrote to me that 

you had reed a letter :l~rom my son fi1111em B A Yarber He is stU~ in 

Alab, ------ yet; I rE:tcd a letter !'rom. him the other day He was 

------ very much he h~ld rote to me that they had been some cores

pondence between you aiLd him. and I wrote him to go and see you al~ 

you wold be much pleaserd w1 th him 1~ were to see him and get acquaint

ed with htm_~ore he is a smaDt young man Ever boddy likes h~ that 

gets ·acquainte~ with him he is gowing to study 1t1edson to be a boc

tter c You can write to, him and direct your letters to Newton counte 

have ------ - - I wrote you to write to me otten and Direct your 

letters to Andrews ~ls, Darlington. s. c.----- I must draw to a 

close as we hav a tine :meeting gowing on in this contry and time 

has come that I muste starte there has come a work trom ;rour contry 

that is the iron wheele-that the Babtis is_------ forth that has done, 

the Babtis grate anger in the contry & Browniow anser to that work 

take l.ike hot cakes Bro·wn1ow is hard to beete 1n hard fi te I have 

Brown1ow works and think that ever man augh to hav his work So now 

I close this l.etter I 'Will write more the nex time You must write 

more and keep up it I remain your ar:redt1on Brother untU Deth -

CZ:i C::ZZ:WLU c - ;:a::zz . s_ 

Jolm H. Yarbrough 

M. L. Yarbrough 
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I havent heard from Ol.d. North Carolina in some time - I thought I woU:Ld 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1. 
I:·· 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

go up there to camp mee;ting but 1 t_ is now in seshion and I oante 1!J 

gow I dante know whetltar Aunt Jemiah is dead or not Tell sister 

Nancy that I would ruther see her and anyboddy e1se in this world 

Te1 her I often think c•r her and wile I write with tears in my eyes 

and with heart swe11 wj.th hope that I may yet see her that I so 

much as my only sister that nursta and taken care o~ me when I 

was not cap~e o~ taken care or myse1r Please send her these lines 

1r living and I hope that sh& is The t~es in this contry is 
\-

p1rt7 rare good crops .<l....:..a.4-f"Yt-:1 tm 
it'...-.:."'----~---- con ens 11 ttle longer I 

got a l.etter t'rom my sc>n W.B.A. Yarbrough the other day Writes 

that they have tine crclps in llabem.a and that he likes that country 

Terry. well but . he Speake Or going Waste to see YOU a11 you nadate 

to be ashamed or him tha' he is averrt smarte young man and 

one that is Belike by ever bodd7 that formes aquaincea with h~ 

Sow you must write to ilim Direct youre L~tters, Ramah, Po lla/ 
jz.}-

_________ I have Li.v:Lng children but 3 married 2 daughters _ 

and one son one o~ my .Daughters living 1.n. Fl.orada7 the others 

are here in this countJ~y . Sow we must c1osa this Letter by send-

1ng all or houmen Love to al1 o~ houm.en kin folks in that Country 

This letter is written to Henry Yarbro and his son James L Yarbro 

his son .Tohn H.Yarbrough 

"-"--· - ...... :-· 
~·: .1· -

-·- -•· .............. -
:-.;: .•Y 

I U-tce~ 

I "~t. 
-•--- ·---

. ..:. ,. 

.· f 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
.I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

EDMUND YARBROUGH married SOPHIA GOSSETT December 5, 1789 
(b. ca. 1760- (b. 12-14-1761-
d. ca. 1845) d. 8-7-1841) 

AQUILLA HENRY JAMES WILLIAM NANCY JOSEPH JOHN H. 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Married Delilah Crawley March 24. 1825 

William 
Mitchell 
b. 2-17-
1826 
d. 12-8-
1848 

Mary 
Ann 
b. 10-29 
1837 
d.7-21-1862 
married 
Joseph T. 
Yarbrough 
(son of 
John H. 
Yarbrough) 

James 
Loyd 
b. 12-
18-1827 
d. 3-
27-1876 

Henry 
Nixon 
b:l:t-
3-1839 
d. 4·-
5-1862 

Joseph 
Gallatin 
b. 12-16-
1829 
(author 
of Joseph 
Gallatin 
letter) 

Nancy 
Emeline 
b. 3-30-
1841 
d. 7-8-
1894 

Lorenzo Dow 
b. 11-16-1846 
d. 12-13-1909 

Geo1:-ge Alwayne 
b. 6-1-1849 
d. <~-1879 

Milton 
Jas~er 
b. 1-31-
1832 
d. 1912 

Martha 
Jane 
b. 10-
22-1833 
d. 10-10-
1906 

John 
Lawson 

Sarah 
Ann s-:-5-
29-1835 
d. 11-
25-1836 

Rufus 
Martin 
b. 2-6-
1842 

b. 10-24-
1844 
d. 1928 

Jessie Thomas 
b. 2-21-185d. 
d. 
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Chapt.er 4 - W. R., A .. AND ..TOSEPH T .. YARBROUGH 
(Older Brot.hers of Thomas L. Yarborough) 

These men are important for the facts they left behind 
which proved so valuable in our search. This chapter will 
give them some identity. 

On the next page is an excerpt from the "Southern 
Christian Advocate" entitled "An Old Man's Memories" dated 
June 28, 1900 from W.R.A. Yarbrough, a very important letter 
because: 

1 - Went to Wesley Chapel camp meetings for 35 
ye.strs. 

2 - In list of preachers he gives W. W. King as 
"my Grandfather." 

3 - Left Darlington District in 1854. 

Following on the next pages are the obituarys of W.R.A. 
Yarbrough. The "Our Dead" was probably in a church 
publication and the other was found in the "Yarborough 
Family Magazine" issue of April, 1967 on page 116. Also 
included is a letter written by W.R.A. Yarbrough found in 
the Family Bible of Bernice Yarborough (probably written in 
1901 to Willie T. Yarborough). 

Thanks to Nell Palmer Martin, a cousin of Van, Texas we 
are able to include a picture of the W.R.A. Yarbrough family 
(following the 1901 letter). 

And now to move on to Joseph T. Yarbrough. We do not 
have much on Joseph T. but please refer to copy of letter 
written by Joseph T. to "Dear Sisters" (Nancy Yarbrough 
Privette and Martha Harrell Yarborough) on May 18, 1866 and 
our interpretation of it. Following that is a typed copy of 
the Joseph Gallatin Yarbro letter of September 13, 1912 and 
a letter written to Charles Henry Yarbro on March 14, 1980 
by Edwin T. Yarborough comparing a match up of the facts in 
both. 

On a visit to Decaturville, Tennessee in April, 1983 
searched for traces of Joseph T. but found none. It is 
noted in the 1880 census that he had married again: 

1880 Decatur County , 

Yarbro, Joseph T. 
Sarah (wife) -
Dorah 
Mary 
William J. 

Tennessee census 
Age 

49 
31 

3 
1 
3 mos. 

* Stated mother and father born in North Carolina. 
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From a Texas cousin we were contacted by (see chapter 
13) we learned that there was an exodus from Decatur County, 
Tennessee to East Texas in 1884. It is possible Joseph T. 
moved with his kin at that time also but we have not 
developed proof. 
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sourH:.:&'l- CS\IS!'IAJ.\f ADVOCATE, June 28, 1900. I 
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\\", 1~. lt. Y\"r:t~:Jt c.11 "·:1.; h,rn ;,~ 
\ 'h:rrl"ttr. ~. ( · .. Unolwr 2..+. 1 R2R: and 
tlil'tl in the l'••n::-d,rarc S!,J,Iic·r~· Hnn:!'. 
nr:tr :'\'a..:l"·illc . .f•mr 21. J?Oi· \Vhcn 
:t '"'"'~ 111:111 Hmthcr ) arbrnn!!h lo
car~u at ~lonti!«tlllt'ry, .-\Ia .. and thrn· 
remainrd until the opcnin~ of the \Var 
hctwc·en the States, when he rnlistcd a.:: 
a ~oldicr in thr !'t·n·il·c nt I he Confccl
er:hT. Durin~ tlu· four n·:ns and more 
nf ,·h:Jt Titanic 'trtl!!'!!lc: lu· wa' faitlt
tul tn hi.; dtlf\· a.; he saw it. rrmainint! 
in t lw r:tnh a;,,, <'tlllurin:: haulships :tn~J 
t:r··inJ! d:tnJ!rr .don;: with hi" comr:Hics 
until hn11nrahlr cli.:char~c·,f ·at thr clo.:r 
of rhr \\·:rr. I~ctmninl! lo hi:- homl', in 
.\lt;fll(!omrrL he Cll!!a~~·cl in htr:-<ill<''' and 
P~'~~'l'~rrd II;Hil (;,j(iu~ ltr:rlrh ,.,"l'p'·'l,..f 
!:i::: ~D ·:-~k a ::•nr·r f:ln•r:th!c c:!i:n.·•·. 
..\hnut ttn·tn~· . · .n .. ;t;~" IJ,. II"··::! 

S:an :\ntouio. 'l·t··.;.. ~ .. ,.1 it., ', :• •. 

latc•r j.,;,, •! ·., , r: ' , ,,. \ I . . \\ . :. 
'·ariHflll!-!""· i11 .'\.I ·
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1', :· :, , I I' ~ .... \ )t( • . 

he p·rn:rincd urrtil 1,;, .r,.~,: !. I'. ~ ... " 
;• tl'rin~!' tlw :1111n· lrl' \\·;,.- 111:rrricd tn 'l i-~ 

1.\di:t ~\\\';ttl, .r j,~·:trJtitrtl t'lni-ti:tll 
, ~ ·, 1', • • r 1 '' ·ll, 1 • • • ; • l1 t t' I t, , ) ~ · · , 1 

throw:h :!II the' \ C'ar' of rlwir pil:::iq,. 
:1~r r":!rtht·r, c:nin·.! for ltim a..; a child 
ol11rin:~ !;,~ lon:.: illnr..;.- tlt:tt pn•t·c·dr·d !u..: 
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lln•t••· ·.• ir 1

t tht·ir nnh- <:on •. \ l1·. \V:tft,.-r 
~. ) :1 r: ''" ;r:..: lo. " t :\ ;, ... !I v i lie. T: ·nn. I • 
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W.R.A. YARBROUGH 

"The death of W.R.A. Yarbrouqh occurred near Nashville ~ 
June 21, 1907. He had been in failing health for the past ten 
years, incident to infirmity of age and exposure during the war 
of 1861-65. 

"Hr. Yarbrough was born in Charlotte, N.C., October 24, 
1828, and was seventy-eight years and eight months old. He 
located in Montgomery, Ala., when a young man. When the tocsin 
of war was sounded between the North and the Southern States, 
he enlisted in the Confederate service in Company K, 22d Ala
bama Infantry Regiment. He served in the Army of Tennessee, 
commanded by Gen. A.S. Johnston, Braxton Bragq, and General 
Joseph E. Johnston, until the close of the war. He was 
detailed by General Braqg for speci~l secret.se~vice, and made 
several trips to Nashville and other places inside Federal 
lines and procured medicine and surqical instruments, etc., for 
the Southern army. He often related interviews he had with 
Federal officers and soldiers while on the hazardous duty. 
After peace was declared, Hr. Yarbrouqh entered business in 
Montgomery, and was a successful coal merchant for twenty 
years. His health failing, he sought a change of climate in 
Texas and later in Nashville. 

"He was a consistent Christian gentleman, a member of the 
Methodist Episcopal Church, South. He had been an in~ate of 
the Confederate Soldiers' Home for the past three years of his 
own choice. He is survived by his wife and devoted son, Walter 
S. Yarbrough, of this city. The body was taken to Montgomery, 
Ala., attended by the son and widow." 4 

4 "w.R.A. Yarbrough," Con.f~del'ate Vetel'ar:, Voi.YV, ••o.7 
(July, 1907>. p.323. 
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Interpretation of W.R.A.Yarbroush Letter 

"I am living at 808 Laura Street, Nashville, Tennessee. 
Thank God I am better off now and able to canvass six to 
eight hours each day selling books. I am so glad to receive 
a letter from you. No one since Alace wrot me and Lee 
Wadford but this last letter has no name to it and I can't 
mak out who rote it. I am so glad to here once more from 
any of you all. I wrote twice to Mrs. Reins but did not 
receive any ans&o-ler to them. Now pleas do not do me so no 
more while I live in this life. I am so glad to get the 
letter for the last letter I had is dated 27 December 1900. 
I and wife and our son Walter his wife Daisy and their two 
boys Wm. Gipson. Walter Junior and their other Grand 
parents are all very well. Sister Sousannah has married 
recently the second time after living a widow two or three 
years. Sisters Betty and Mary and their famallys are all 
well when I heard from them last. . -

I am glad your mother keeps well and able to make long 
visits to her children in old age. Tell Mrs. Reins that I 
thought she had gone on a head of the rest of us as she 
never answered my letters but I forgive her provided she 
will yet write to me again for I have prayed each day for 
the good Lord to bless her and all the rest of the famalies 
and relations everywhere. Tell Harriet I have not forgotten 
her and I am glad she serves the Master. Tell her to be 
faithful til death comes and then we we will be happy bless 
God for evermore. I am ready and waiting for the will of 
God to be done in this life. I will pray for all of you to 
be good the remainder by serving our master to end glory 
Halleuia. Come Holy Spirit come and warm our sinful hearts. 
I pray Bless God now dear nieces one and all. Write to 
happy old uncle while he lives and prays daily for you. 
Write and tell me how Sister Nancy's children are doing for 
Thos Privett does not write to me. But will write as long I 
am able. God be with to the end amen. 

W.R.A. Yarbrough 

4l 
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'.•/illiam R. A.. and Lydis .3wea t Y:\RBR OUGH 2~. son ·,.,c.l-:e:;· 

l,his oicture is in the -oicture album o:- .·.2:-ga::-et"te 
Yarbr~ugh Johnson Rhode~, Half sister t: ~m 2.~. 
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Interpretation of Joseph T. Yarbrough Letter 

My Dear Sisters, 

Decatur County, Tennessee 
May 18, '66 

46 

I seat myself to write you a few lines for the first 
time in five years. I have seen a hard time during that 
time. I hardly know how to introduce myself to you. It 
almost seems like writing to strangers. The first is I came 
through the War safe and sound. I served in the Rebel Army 
three years. During the time I was Captain of a company of 
calvary. I have heard from you since the surrender and sad 
to me to know that Brother Thomas died so far from home. I 
learn this from Jim. He says that he lived with you last 
year which I was so glad that he did. I was glad to hear 
that you were doing so well. I hope you will continue to 
do. I am well and the family are doing as well as heart 
could wish so far as this world can seem. I have all of 
Paws family with me except James and Elizabeth. They are in 
Alabama. Also Hester is all in Alabama. Paw moved to 
Tennessee last November, died the 6th of December. He lived 
only two weeks after he landed here. His illness was 
consumption that caused his death. I think of Paw and 
Thomas and feel lonesome. Martha I would be the gladest in 
the world to see you and Sister Nancy. 0 the satisfaction 
it would give me to see you both once more in lifetime 
cannot express the joy. I had rather see Willey and Hariet 
tiny children living. I think often how we used to run and 
play Willey with his cat, Hariet with her dog. I have 
married since I seen you but I have been unfortunate. My 
wife died in '62, the 21st of July, married the 21st of 
August '61. I lived a happy life during the time she lived. 
I have seen no lady that exceeded her in no respect. I am a 
single man and expect to remain so a while. If God lets me 
live I intend on coming to see you next winter if life last. 
I haven't seen you in 7 long years. I think of all often 
when everything is silent. I have got plenty of everything 
that heart could wish so far as this world is concerned. I 
have plenty of stock of all kinds and a plenty of money to 
answer my I have made it all by my own labor. I 
have 30 acres planted in cotton and 40 in corn run 4 plows. 
I have through . When I see you I will tell 
you all. I will take supper with you some of these night 
unexpected as little as you think. Martha I hear you that 
you have twins, a boy and a girl. I will say well done for 
you. Times in this country are good, everything 
flourishing. Write soon for I want to hear from you very 
bad. Direct your letters to Yarbrough's landing, Tennessee 
River. I must close for this time. Give my love to 
Mims and Abraham and all in friends. Tell I 
would love to hear her laugh once more. I think of you 
often. I want to be at old Newman Swamp Church once more in 
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life. I expect to come back to old Darlington to get me a 
wife. I want you and Nan to pick me one out by the time I 
get there. Farewell my dear sisters. I remain your 
affectionate brother until death. 

Joseph T. Yarbrough 
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COPY 
(Letter written by Uncle Joe Gallatin Yarbro to Eliza 
Yarbro, daughter of Uncle Rufus Martin and Aunt Susie 
Bledsoe Yarbro) 

DECATUR COUNTY, TN 
SEPTEMBER 13, 1912 

DEAR ELIZA, 

MY GRANDFATHER EDMOND YARBRO WAS RAISED IN ANSON COUNTY, 
NORTH CAROLINA. HIS ANCESTRY OF FATHERS SIDE CAME FROM 
ENGLAND. 

THREE BROTHERS ONE OF THEM NEVER MARRIED AND LEFT NO 
OFFERING HIS NAME WAS WILLIAM YARBRO HE HAD A TRAGIC DEATH 
WAS RIDING ALONG THE ROAD HE WENT ON ONE SIDE HIS HORSE ON 
THE OTHER AND WAS KILLED THERE. 

THE OTHER BROTHERS HAD FAMILIES AND TIS SAID BY GRANDFATHER 
ALL THE YARBRO FAMILYS IN THE U. S. SPRANG FROM THEM AND ALL 
THE NAMES ARE AKIN. 

I DON'T REMEMBER THE NAME OF EDMOND YARBRO'S FATHER OR 
BROTHER, THINK ONE OF THEIR NAMES WAS JAMES. 

GRANDFATHER EDMOND WENT TO MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH 
CAROLINA AFTER HE WAS MARRIED AND HAD TWO CHILDREN, AQUILLA 
AND OUR PAP HENRY. 

MY GRANDMOTHER'S NAME WAS SOPHIA GOSSETT. SHE ORIGINATED 
FROM THE STATE OF MARYLAND, I DON'T REMEMBER OF EVER KNOWING 
THE DATES OF GRANDFATHERS AND GRANDMOTHER'S BIRTHS. 

THEY RAISED THE FOLLOWING AS FAR AS I KNOW -- AQUILLA, 
HENRY, JAMES, WILLIAM, NANCY, JOSEPH, JOHN H. ALL LIVED TO 
BE GROWN. THEY ALL MOVED FROM NORTH CAROLINA TO TENNESSEE, 
PERRY COUNTY FROM 1818 TO ABOUT 1832 AND NEARLY ALL OF THEM 
SLEEP ON THE HILL OF LOST CREEK ON THE BILL YARBRO PLACE. 

TO WIT GRANDFATHEH (EDMOND) AND GRANDMOTHER (SOPHIA) --UNCLE 
JOE AND UNCLE WILLIAM, UNCLE JIM AND UNCLE JOHN WHO MOVED 
HERE LAST YEAR OF THE WAR 1864 FROM ALABAMA WAS ON HIS DEATH 
BED WHEN HE ARRIVED AND DIED SOON. I NEVER GOT TO SEE HIM. 

PAP WAS BURIED ON HOME PLACE. AUNT NANCY IS BURIED AT OLD 
MT. ZION PLACE BY SIDE OF HER FIRST HUSBAND SILVANUS FISHER 
WHO DIED IN 1833. THEY WAS A NOBLE FAMILY OF PEOPLE. 

MOTHER WAS THE DAUGHTER OF SARAH LOYD CRAWLEY WHOSE HUSBAND 
WAS WILLIAM MITCHELL CRAWLEY WHO HAD DIED IN KENTUCKY IN 
1814 OR 1815. 

48 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

OUR PAP AND MOTHER WAS MARRIED ON LOST CREEK, PERRY COUNTY, 
NOW DECATUR COUNTY, 24TH MARCH 1825 AND HAD BORN UNTO THEM 
WILLIAM MITCHELL ON SATURDAY , FEBRUARY 17TH 1826 AND HE 
DIED OF CHOLERA ON THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER ON BOARD OF THE 
STEAMER AMMARAIDH FROM NEW ORLEANS TO ST. LOUIS. HAD JUST 
LEFT NEW ORLEANS AND WAS BURIED ON BLACK ISLAND JUST ABOVE 
GRAND GULF, HE DIED 8TH DECEMBER 1848. A STRANGER WHO WAS 
WITH HIM IN HIS LAST HOURS FROM STATE OF IOWA WROTE PAP AND 
MOTHER ABOUT HIS DEATH SAID HE SUNG AND PRAYED SAID HE WAS 
GOING TO MEET HIS LITTLE SISTER WHO HAD DIED SOME YEARS 
BEFORE. 

(2)SON JAMES LOYD WAS BORN TUESDAY 18TH DECEMBER 1827 AND 
DIED AT HOME MARCH 26, 1876 OR 1877. (3RD)JOSEPH GALLATIN 
BORN ON WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 16, 1829 AND LIVING AT THIS 
WRITING IN REASONABLE HEALTH, (4TH) MILTON JASPER WAS BORN 
31ST JANUARY 1832 ON TUESDAY, AND DIED AT JENNIE MAJORS 
PLACE ABOUT 13TH 1912 DIED HAPPY AND WELL SATISFIED, BRO 
JASPER WAS A NOBLE MAN, SISTER MARTHA JANE (1ST) DAUGHTER 
WAS BORN OCTOBER 22, 1833 ON TUESDAY AND DIED IN OKLA. NEAR 
ADA lOTH OCTOBER 1906. SARAH ANN PAMELlA CAROLINE (2ND) 
DAUGHTER WAS BORN FRIDAY, MAY 29, 1835 AND DIED FRIDAY 
NOVEMBER 25, 1836 .. I REMEMBER WELL WHEN WAS BURIED AT MT. 
ZION NEAR UNCLE SYL FISHER, MARY ANN (3RD) GIRL WAS BORN ON 
OCTOBER 29TH FRIDAY 1837 AND DIED ON THE PABALT FARM ABOUT 
1ST JULY 1862. SHE HAD MARRIED SOUTH CAROLINA JOE YARBRO. 
HENRY NIXON (5TH) SON WAS BORN ON SUNDAY 3RD OF NOVEMBER 
1839 AND DIED AT CORINTH, MISS IN CONFEDERATE ARMY 5TH OR 
6TH OF APRIL 1862. NANCY EMELINE (4TH) GIRL WAS BORN ON 
TUESDAY MARCH 30, 1841 AND DIED AT HOME JULY 8TH 1894. 
RUFUS MARTIN (6TH) SON WAS BORN MONDAY FEBRUARY 6, 1842 IS 
LIVING AT THIS Tit1E, JOHN LAWSON(7TH) SON WAS BORN FRIDAY 
OCTOBER 24, 1844 IS LIVING AT THIS WRITING ON THE OLD HOME 
PLACE AND HE RAISED A GRAND FAMILY OF CHILDREN. 

LORENZO DOW (8TH) SON WAS BORN MONDAY NOVEMBER 16TH 1846 
DIED NEAR JOHNSONVILLE, TENNESSEE AT HOME ABOUT DECEMBER 
13TH 1909 AND WAS BURIED NEAR EVA, BENTON COUNTY, TENN.--WAS 
A NOBLE PHYSICIAN. GEORGE ALWAYNE HOUSTON (9TH) WAS BORN 
FRIDAY JUNE 1ST 1849 DIED IN ARKANSAS NEA~ MADISON SEPT 1879 
OR 81. JESSIE THOMAS (lOTH) SON WAS BORN ON FRIDAY, 
FEBRUARY 21ST 1851 AND NOW AS I KNOW LIVES IN OKLAHOMA HAS 
BEEN LEFT HERE EVER SINCE 1895 OR 1896. 

GRANNIE SOPHIA YARBRO DIED AUGUST 7, 1841 AND UNCLE JOE 
YARBRO WHO LIVED WITH HER WAS SICK ON HIS DEATH BED AT SAME 
TIME DIED AUGUST 17, 1841. THEY LIVED WHERE NANCY FERGUSON 
NOW LIVES. UNCLE JOE WAS A PROSPEROUS FARMER, MADE AND HAD 
LOTS OF CORN STOCK & ETC NEVER MARRIED AT HIS DEATH ABOUT 40 
YEARS OLD. GRANNIE YARBRO WAS A LONG TALL GREY EYED WOMAN 
NEVER TAKE A DOSE OF MEDICINE IN HER LIFE SHE SAID. I DON'T 
KNOW HOW OLD SHE WAS AT HER DEATH. SHE WOULD SING THE 
LOUDEST, GRAND SIRS EDMOND YARBRO LIVED A NUMBER OF YEARS 
AFTER HER DEATH AND DIED AT UNCLE BILL YARBRO WHICH WOULD BE 
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THE SON OF EDMOND -- IT WAS SAID HE WAS 85 YEARS OLD OR 
OLDER. GRAND SIRE WAS A LITTLE SHORT SNUBBY SIZE MAN WITH 
BLUE EYES. 
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PAP WAS BORN ANSON COUNTY , NORTH CAROLINA ON TUESDAY 
DECEMBER 18, 1790. DIED IN DECATUR COUNTY, TENN. OCTOBER 
23, 1866 OF MALARIA FEVER WAS BURIED IN THE OLD APPLE OCHARD 
NEAR WHERE HE AND MOTHER LIVED ALL OF THEIR MARRIED LIFE. 
MOTHER DIED MAY lOTH, 1886 AT HOME BURIED BESIDE PAP. 

UNCLE JIM YARBRO WAS BORN IN 1792 DIED AT PAPS MAY 2, 1864 
BURIED AT MASTER BILL YARBRO'S. HE WAS A DRINKING MAN, HAD 
NO FAMILY MARRIED HOSE RICHARDSON'S DAUGHTER. SHE DIED 
EARLY. HE RAISED BOY JOHNSON, HE DIED IN MISSOURI OR ARK, A 
FEW DAYS AGO UNCLE JIM SAID HIS TROUBLE HE REFUSED A CALL 
FROM GOD TO PREACH HENCE HIS DRINKING FOLLOWED. 

I MUST GIVE A HISTORY OF MY MARRIAGE. I MARRIED MARY 
ELIZABETH FISHER DAUGHTER OF JACOB F. AND SOPHIS FISHER ON 
16TH OCTOBER 1854 ON WHITES CREEK AT CEDAR GROVE. SHE WAS 
MY 2ND COUSIN, WAS A NOBLE HELPMATE FOR ME HINDERED ME NOT 
WAS LARGELY THE THE CAUSE OF MY SUCCESS SHE WAS A GOOD 
HOUSEKEEPER A FINE COOK SAID TO BE THE BEST COFFEE MAKER IN 
THE WHOLE COUNTY, WAS HIGH TEMPERED IN HER YOUNG DAYS BUT 
SHE OVERCOME ALL OF THAT AFTER SHE PROFESSED RELIGION WAS A 
GOOD BENEVOLENT WOMAN AS I EVER KNEW HAVE HEARD HER GIVE AS 
GREAT EXPLORATION IN CHURCH AS ANY MAN I EVER HEARD. SHE 
GOT UP ON SEAT AND TALKED A LONG TIME IT WAS REMARKABLE 
OTHERS SAID. I LOVED HER DEARLY. OUR HONEYMOON LASTED AS 
LONG AS SHE LIVED. WE RAISED FIVE CHILDREN TO BE GROWN, 
LOST TWO BY DEATH WHEN YOUNG. SHE DIED lOTH DECEMBER 1882 
WAS 43 YEARS 5 DAYS OLD WAS AILING FOR 2 YEARS WITH 
CONSUMPTION. I MISSED HER GREATLY. 

I WRITE THIS TO RUFF AND SUSIE. MY HEALTH IS GOOD. I ENJOY 
EATING AND SLEEPING AS WELL AS EVER DID IN LIFE. ALTHOUGH 
AM NEARLY HELPLESS OWING TO KIDNEY TROUBLE. AM STOUTER AND 
BETTER OFF THAN 20 YEARS AGO. AM WELL SATISFIED WAITING THE 
CALL FROM THE MASTER. WOULD LIKE TO SEE YOU BOTH AND HAVE A 
GOOD TIME TOGETHER. I PRAY GOD THAT WE MAY HAVE A PART IN 
THE RESERRECTION. GIVE MY LOVE TO ALL OF YOUR CHILDREN-
GRANDCHILDREN AND FAMILIES. WAS GREATLY GRIEVED TO HEAR OF 
THE DEATH OF BERTHA. ONE SO YOUNG AND FULL OF LIFE. 

WANT YOU TO WRITE ME ABOUT EVERYTHING CROP'S AND ETC. OUR 
CROPS ARE POOR NOT NEAR SO GOOD AS LAST YEAR. BEEN DRY 
SINCE 17TH OF AUGUST. HARDEST YEAR TO MAKE A CROP HAVE EVER 
EXPERIENCED, WE HAVE A FINE MAST IN WOODS. NO HOGS HARDLY 
TO USE IT HOGS HAVE DIED OF DISEASE. BUT A FEW LEFT. GIVE 
THIS TO ELIZA MAE AS IT IS FOR HER. DID NOT KNOW IF SHE 
WOULD BE OFF. 

SALLIE'S LOVE TO ALL THE FAMILY. WRITE SOON. 
J. G. YARBRO 
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Dear Charlie, 

F.oute 5, Box )ek3 
Hartsville, SC 29550 
M~~ It, (f6t~ 

Many thanks ·c-or your letter of March 4 and its enclosures. It sure made 

1'or an exciting weekend studying the old letters and matching the facts from 

yours and mine. Have typed the May 18, '66 letter from Joseph T. Yarbrough 

e~~ept for a bit I can't make out and enclose copy. Joseph T.'s letter and 

the family history outlined by Joseph Gallatin Yarbro check out. 

Joseph T. letter 

"P&w moved to Tennessee last 
No~ember, died the 6th of 
December. He li ·.ed only two 
veeks after he land1ed here." 

"I have married since I seen 
you but I have been unfortunate. 
My wlfe only lived e~leven months 
to a day after'we married. She 
died in '62, the 21st of July, 
married the 21st of August, '61." 

Joseph G. letter 

"Towit Grandfather and Grandmother 
Uncle Joe and Uncle William and 
Uncle Jim and Uncle John who moved 
here last year of the War 1864 from 
Alabama was on his death bed when 
he arrived and died soon I never 
got to see him." 

"Mary Ann(3rd) girl 'Was born on 
October 29th Fri 1837 and died on 
the Pabalt f'ari about 1st of July 
1862. She had married South Carolina 
Joe Yarbro." 

~ 
There is no doubt the referenceAhis marriage by Joseph T. and Joseph G.'s 

Mary Ann are the same. ~nere appears to be a year's difference 'regarding the 

death of John H. but I am sure he is the same man. 

I plan to check out the Darlington County land records as soon as I can 

get a weekday off from work. The local Darlington County Historian told me 

John H. had bought land on November 10, 1840 for $1,000. John H. supposedly 

had rented land for about 6 years prior to the purchase. Believe the next 

move should be to check out when John H. left this area and where he went if 

possible. I do not have the Media Research report. Is there more to the 

address and what is the charge? Would like to get a copy. Will stay in touch. 



Chapter 5. WILLIAM TARPLEY YARBOROUGH FAMILY 
BRANCH. 

This branch of the family is the largest today and 
could be attributable to Willie being the oldest with his 
first child being born in 1874 and his last in 1908. There 
is a total of 11 children and 44 grandchildren. This branch 
of the family has produced two Medical Doctors, the late Dr. 
Lewis Yarborough and Dr. Kimberly Sansbury (daughter of 
Jerry F. and a great-great granddaughter of Willie). 

Wendy Yarborough Green holds the distinction of being 
one of the first women members of the South Carolina 
National Guard, having been a Staff Sergeant in the late 
1970's and served in the Hartsville Unit along with your 
compiler. 

This family branch is unique in that four sets of twins 
are counted beginning with Fred Yarborough, and includes 
Pamela Jane Yarborough Polhemus's, Earl Yarborough, Jr.'s, 
and John H. Browning's. 

We hope we are not slighting anyone but feel mention of 
Robin Browning being a graduate of The United States Air 
Force Academy and that Scott Howell is currently enrolled in 
the United States Army's West Point Academy should be 
mentioned. Also the late Dr. Lewis Yarborough was a member 
of the Citadel's Honor Guard at President Eisenhower's 
inauguration and Robin Browning was in the Air Force 
Academy's Honor Guard at President Nixon's inauguration. 

There are two ministers; The Reverend James M. Dowling 
and The Reverend Dr. George D. Fields (George is currently 
serving as President of Spartanburg Methodist College). 

Willie's old homeplace still stands today at the corner 
of Lawson Grove Road And Sansbury Road in the Philadelphia 
section of Darlington County. It is just above a small 
creek named Lake Swamp. There is a room in the house called 
the 'music room' and this is because Willie acquired the old 
music room from an early Philadelphia School House that was 
located across Lake Swamp Creek on the hillside above where 
Lawson Grove Road and Mayberry Road come together. (The last 
Philadelphia School House was built south of the John Murray 
Yarborough place). 

Your compiler remembers going there when a small boy and 
being impressed with the grape vines and other fruit trees. 
We are unaware today of the existance of any of the baskets 
Willie made from split oak but he was skilled in this craft. 

The crossroads at the intersection of Lawson Grove Road 
and Philadelphia Street is named Yarborou9h's Crossroads and 
Bernice Yarborough told me that this is named for Willie 
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Yarborough. I had assumed and I am sure others have also 
that this crossroads was named for Otis Yarborough (the old 
Cora and Otis Yarborough homeplace is at the crossroads and 
was restored by the late Dr. Lewis Yarborough and his wife, 
Anne). 

Willie was a farmer all his life. Son Baron operated a 
saw mill and also had a small store; Josey was in the saw 
mill business; Otis farmed, had a cotton gin, a saw mill, 
and did some automobile mechanical work and his wife Cora 
had a small store (Otis was described as having the ability 
to do anything he wanted to); Alton farmed and was a forest 
ranger for 28 years; and Bernice farmed and for many years 
was a production supervisor in the Spiral Department at 
Sonoco Products Co. 

Willie, Garon and Martha Yarborough are buried in Newman 
Swamp Cemetery and Sally Yarborough is buried in 
Philadelphia Cemetery (Bernice Yarborough told me this was 
due to there being no more room in the plot at Newman 
Swamp). 
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CHART OF WILLIAM TARPLEY YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

William Tarpley Yarborough (Willie) (b. 9-25-1856 -
d. 11-22-1941) first marriage was January 14, 1874 
to Garon Windham (b. 6-22-1856 - d. 4-30-1893). 

CHILDREN of Willie and Garon: 
Martha Jane (Mattie) Yarborough (b. 10-25-1874 - d. 11-
21-1950) married Joseph Lee Watford (b. 11-1970 - d. 7-
5-1930). Joseph Lee was the brother of Melissa and 
Martha (Pat) Watford who were the wives of Thomas Albert 
(Buddy) Yarborough. 

Vernie Yarborough (b. 11-7-1876 - d. 7-2-1948) never 
married. 

William Baron (Baron) Yarborough (b. 12-25-1879 - was 
killed when he was hand cranking a Model T Ford and it 
slipped into gear and ran over him 12-25-1916) married 
Margaret Gibson (b. 12-11-1879 - d. 8-29-1960). 

Josey C. Yarborough (b. 1-30-1883 - d. 1-24-1935) 
married Sue Gibson (b. 6-16-1884 - d. 3-30-1969) 
September 10, 1910. Baron and Josey married sisters. 

Agnes Yarborough (b. 1-20-1885 - d. 7-24-1953) married 
James Muldrow Dowling (b. 9-29-1873- d. 12-31-1951) 
December 25, 1905. Muldrow's brother, Samuel, married 
Agnes's first cousin, Mary Yarborough. 

Georgia Yarborough (b. 12-27-1886 -d. 9-30-1887). 

Eli Otis (Otis) Yarborough (b. 1-5-1888 - d. 4-2-1960) 
married Cora Lee (Cora) Parnell (b. 6-7-1894 - d. 3-25-
1971) December 13, 1913. 

Lewis Yarborough (b. 2-15-1891 - d. 5-S-1892). 

Lula Yarborough (b. 4-1-1893 -d. 6-12-1893). 

SECOND MARRIAGE of Willie Yarborough was to Martha Galloway 
(b. 12-5-1866 - d. 7-12-1898). Date of marriage not found. 
No children from this union. Martha was a sister of Beulah 
Galloway Dowling (wife of of John C. Dowling who was a 
brother of Muldrow, Samuel, and F. A. "Dorsey", Jr.). 

THIRD MARRIAGE of Willie Yarborough was to Sarah Jane 
Rogers Severance (Sally) (b. 9-19-1867- d. 2-5-1951) 
September 24, 1904. 
CHILDREN of Willie and Sally: 

Alton Ray Yarborough (Alton) (b. 9-20-1905 - d. 7-4-
1981) married Lattie Mae Dowling (b. 6-2-1905) on 
November 27, 1927. Lattie Mae and Sudie Dowling were 
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sisters (Sudie married John W. Yarborough, son of John 
Murray and Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough and a first cousin 
of Alton). Sudie and Lattie Mae's father was F. A. 
"Dorsey" Dowling, Jr. (b. 11-28-1862 - d. 3-22-1947) who 
was a brother of Muldrow, Samuel, and John C. 

Bernice L. Yarborough (b. 3-14-1908 - d. 1-17-1985) 
married Naomi Shelley (b. 10-29-1908 - d. 7-4-1983) 
February 14, 1936. 

CHART OF MARTHA JANE (MATTIE) YARBOROUGH AND 
JOSEPH LEE WATFORD FAMILY 

Martha Jane Yarborough (Mattie) (b. 10-25-1874 - d. 11-
21-1950) married Joseph Lee Watford (b. 11-1870 -
d. 7-5-1930) December 14, 1890. Lena Watford Fields 
confirmed that her father, Melissa Watford Yarborough, 
and Martha (Pat) Watford Yarborough were brother and 
sisters. Melissa and Pat were the wives of T. A. 
'Buddy' Yarborough. 

CHILDREN OF MATTIE AND JOSEPH LEE WATFORD: 
Jennie Alma Watford (b. 11-22-1891 - d. 7-14-1896). 
Myron Lester Watford (b. 8-22-1893 - d. 2-18-1964) 
married Lottie Parnell (b. 6-7-1899- d. 4-18-1971) 
October 22, 1916. 
Grady Watford (b. 8-17-1895 -d. 8-18-1896). 
Cabot McLaurin Watford (b. 8-17-1897 -d. 5-12-1899). 
Blanche Irene Watford (b. 9-12=1899 - d. 8-2-1900). 
Lula Garon (Garon) Watford (b. 10-12-1902 -d. 6-2-1984) 
married Clifton Lawrence Whitaker (b. - d. ) 
June 9 , 1928 . 
Ruby Eunice Watford (b. 6-14-1906 - d. ) married 
Carlton L. "Jack" Stuckey (b.1898- d. 3-16-1956). 
Carlton Clifton Watford (b. 2-6-1908 - d. ) married 
Cubae E. Swilley (b. 5-12-1910 - d. ) May 12, 1930. 
Corrie Lee Watford (b. 6-23-1910) married Earl Cody (b. 

d.) March 18, 1950. 
Louise Watford (b. 9-1-1911 -d. 9-22-1911). 
James Linton Watford (b. 8-12-1912 - d. 12-12-1958) 
never married. 

Elena Sarah (Lena) Watford (b. 3-28-1914) married George 
Dewitt Fields (b. 2-22-1909 - d. 9-5-1976) October 18, 
1930. 

William Thomas Watford (b. 6-11-1920) married Ethel 
Lovett (b. ) December 24, 1947. 
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We have not come up with any records of the children of 
the Watford connection except for the family of Lena 
Watford Fields: 

The Reverend Dr. George Dewitt Fields, Jr. (b. 10-14-
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1931) married f'1ildred Ammons (b. ) June 16, 1956. / 

Ethel Jane Fields (b. 12-7-1933) married Richard Ervin 
Reynolds (b. 11-20-1930- d. 8-14-1991) August 17, 
1956. 

Faye Elena Fields (b. 9-2-1942) married Dr. Sidney Till 
Griffin M.D. (b. 5-17-1932) October 2, 1965. 
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CHART OF WILLIAM BARON YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

William Baron (Baron) Yarborough (b. 12-25-1879 -d. 12-
25-1916) married Margaret Gibson (b. 12-11-1879 - d. 8-
29-1960). Margaret and Sue Gibson (wife of Josey C.) 
were sisters. 
CHILDREN OF BARON AND MARGARET YARBOROUGH: 

Hazel Louise (Hazel) Yarborough (b. 10-7-1913- d. 6-
11-1989) married Charles Frederick Luhrs, Jr. (b. 9-
22-1912- d. 7-14-1981). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Charles Frederick Luhrs, 111 (b. ) married 
Jettie Mae Wilson 
SON IS: Charles Frederick Luhrs, lV (b. 3-11-1957 

-d. 1-7-1982) married Joy Revell. 
DAUGHTER IS: Whitney Elizabeth Luhrs. 

Robert Wilson Luhrs married Kathy Ray. 
CHILDREN ARE: Katie Lynn Luhrs and William Luhrs. 

Baron Renee Luhrs married Neil Kennedy. 

William Baron (Baron) Yarborough (b. 2-28-1916) 
married Thomas Baker Banks (b. 5-24-1905 - d. 11-20-
1987). William Baron and Baker Banks had no 
children. 

-----------------·-------------------------------------------
CHART OF JOSEY C. YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Josey C. Yarborough (b. 1-31-1882 - d. 2-20-1935) 
married Sue Gibson (b. 6-16-1884 - d. 3-30-1969) 
September 10, 1910. Sue and Margaret Gibson (wife of 
Baron) were sisters. 

CHILDREN OF JOSEY AND SUE YARBOROUGH: 
Tressye Yarborough (b. 8-5-1911- d. 10-13-1911). 

Sue Maude Yarborough (b. 4-18-1913- d. 10-13-1991) 
never married. 

Grace Yarborough (b. 3-5-1915 - d. 8-4-1917). 

Josey C., Jr. Yarborough (b. 8-4-1917- d. 10-20-1975) 
married Christine Robinson (b. 5-5-1914 ). 

Josey C. Yarborough, Jr. and Christine had two children. 
Patti Sue Yarborough (b. 11-30-1944) married Jimmie 
Gordan Outen (b. 2-28-1944) June 7, 1963. 

Janie Dianne Yarborough married Roche! Dixon Hendrix 
(b. 9-3-1945) December 19, 1965. A second marriage to 
David Newton (b. 7-20-1951) September 29, 1973 was 
reported by Maude Yarborough but she gave no other 
information. 
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CHART OF AGNES YARBOROUGH AND JAMES MULDROW 
DOWLING FAMILY 

Agnes Yarborough(b. 1-20-1885- d. 7-24-1953) married 
James Muldrow Dowling (b. 9-29-1873- d. 12-31-1951) 
December 25, 1905. 

CHILDREN of Agnes and Muldrow: 
Sadie Lee Dowling (b. 8-7-1908 - d. 8-7-1908). 

Martha Erin Dowling (b. 11-20-1909 - d. 6-2-1925). 

Margaret Ree Dowling (b. 8-5-1912) married John Francis 
Clayton (b. 10-27-1905 -d. 5-25-1991) June 5, 1949. 

Agnes Louise Dowling (b. 10-13-1913 - d. 6-21-1915). 

Mamie Kathleen Dowling (Mamie) (b. 9-8-1915) married 
Leroy Alexander (Spank) Tallon (b. 8-28-1916) November 
24, 1937. 

Florrie Edell Dowling (Florrie) (b. 12-23-1917) married 
Francis Edell (Edell) Sansbury (b. 4-19-1912- d. 5-3-
1979). 

William Asbury Dowling (Willie) (b. 3-28-1921) married 
Iris Clare (Iris) Price (b. 9-7-1925) March 15, 1946. 

The Reverend James Muldrow Dowling, Jr. (James) (b. 9-
2-1923) married Dorothy Stokes (b. 6-5-1923). 

Mattie Lee Dowling (b. 5-6-1926) married John Henry 
Browning (b. 7-26-1926) December 30, 1947. 

CHART OF MARGARET REE DOWLING AND JOHN FRANCIS 
CLAYTON FAMILY. 

Margaret Ree Dowling (Margaret) (b. 8-5-1912) married 
John Francis Clayton (b. 10-27-1905- d. 5-25-1991) 
June 5, 1949. 

Margaret and John Francis 's child: 

Joyce Louise Clayton (b. 10-27-1951) married Raleigh 
Bullard, Jr. (b. 2-28-1947). 

Children are: 
John Christopher Bullard (b. 4-1-1972) 
Tracey Margaret Bullard (b. 8-11-1975) 
Brent Clayton Bullard (b. 2-18-1981) 
Lori Beth Bullard (b. 1-14-1984) -
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CHART OF MAMIE KATHLEEN DOWLING AND LEROY 
ALEXANDER TALLON FAMILY 
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Mamie Kathleen Dowling (Mamie) (b. 9-8-1915) married 
Leroy Alexander (Spank) Tallon (b. 8-28-1916) November 
24, 1937. 

CHILDREN are: 
Sybil Daye Tallon (b. 12-11-1938) married John 
Faye Berry (b. 2-6-1938) October 18,1959. 

Sybil Daye Tallon and John Berry's CHILDREN ARE: 
John Chadwick Berry (b.12-26-1969) married Tara 
McLendon ( b. 1-23-1971) October 15, 1994. 

Katherine Dian Berry ( b. 4-2-1974). 

Samuel Leroy Tallon (b. 9-4-1946) married Janice 
Bullard ( b. 3-26-1950) July 18, 1970. 

Sammy and Janice's CHILDREN ARE: 
Mary Kathleen ( b. 9-12-1972). 
Clay Justin ( b. 3-6-1974 - d. 3-7-1974). 
Daneen Karen ( b. 10-30-1976). 
Brenda Ann ( b. 8-14-1978). 
Janice Ann ( b. 11-16-1981). 

CHART OF FLORRIE EDELL DOWLING AND FRANCIS EDELL 
SANSBURY FAMILY 

Florrie Edell Dowling (b. 12-23-1917) married Francis 
Edell Sansbury (b. 4-19-1912 - d. 5-3-1979). 

CHILDREN OF Florrie and Edell: 

James Broadus Sansbury (b 7-15-1937). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Melanie Sansbury (b.6-1-1963). 
Brad Sansbury (b. 6-1-1965). 
Mark Sansbury (b. 4-17-1969). 

Jerry Francis (Jerry) Sansbury (b. 9-26-1940) 
first marriage with Jean Smith ended in divorce. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Dr. Kimberly Sansbury, M. D. (b. 8-7-1966). 
Todd Sansbury (b. 4-28-1969) married Heather 
Turnquist. 

Jerry Sansbury's second marriage is with Pam 
Parrott (Pam's daughter Traci is married to James 
Russell Watson, Jr. and their daughter is McKenli 
Grayson Watson born 9-12-1996). 

Anne (b. 10-3-1945- d. 3-24-1991) married Frank 
Cashwell (b. ). Daughter is Courtney Cashwell. 
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CHART OF WILLIAM ASBURY AND IRIS CLARE PRICE 
DOWLING FAMILY 

William Asbury Dowling (b. 3-28-1921) married Iris Clare 
Price (b. 9-7-1925) March 15, 1946. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
June Dowling (b. 6-14-1948) married Thomas Digby 
Bryant (b. 2-12-1947) September 26, 1972. 

June and Thomas's CHILDREN ARE: 
Kellie Bryant (b. 7-16-1974). 
Tom Bryant, Jr. (b. 6-23-1976). 
Megan D. Bryant (b. 12-15-1980). 

Wayne Dewey Dowling (b. 7-25-1950) married Pamela 
Murrell Burnett (b. 1-14-1956) April 27, 1991. 

Child of Wayne and Pamela: 
William Cameron Dowling (b. S-23-94). 

Agnes Wanda Dowling (b. 3-2-1955) married William 
Kenneth Amick (b. 5-4-1947) September 24, 1983. 

Wanda and Ken's CHILDREN ARE: 
Heather (b. 8-22-1984). 
Daniel (b. 6-29-1988). 

CHART OF THE REVEREND JAMES MULDROW AND DOROTHY 
STOKES DOWLING FAMILY 

The Reverend James Muldrow Dowling (b. 9-2-1923) married 
Dorothy Stokes (b. 6-5-1923) October 29, 1942. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
James Cleveland Dowling (b. ) married 

(b. ) 
CHILDREN Of James and 
Danny Dowling 

Thomas Edward Dowling (b. 11-27-1946) married 
Lorie Lewis (b. 1-4-1949). 

Thomas and Lorie's CHILDREN ARE: 

Thomas Edward, Jr. (Eddy) Dowling (b. 2-28-
1967) married Michele (Shelly) (b. 9-17-
1968) September 11, 1987. 

Eddy and Shelly's CHILDREN ARE: 
Houston Anthony Dowling (b. 9-24-1988). 
Katelyn Alyssa Dowling (b. 2-9-1990). 

Teddy Dowling (b. 4-21-1971). 
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Philip Dowling 

Stephen Dowling 

Mary Yvonne Dowling Poston 

CHART OF MATTIE LEE DOWLING AND JOHN HENRY 
BROWNING FAMILY 

Mattie Lee Dowling (b. 5-6-1926) married John Henry 
Browning (b. 7-16-1926) December 30, 1947. 

CHILDREN ARE: 

John H. Browning, Jr. (b. 3-8-1949) married Robin 
Wilson. 

Johnny and Robin's CHILDREN ARE: 
Twins, J6hn and Jessica, born 1985. 

Robert W. Browning (Robin) (b. 6-14-1952) married 
Elizabeth (Betsy) Purcell. 

Robin and Betsy's CHILDREN ARE: 
Sarah (b. 1980) 
Daniel (b. 1981) 
Lauren (b. 1984) 

Madelyn Browning (b. 1-22-1956) married L. Furman 
Knight. (Now divorced). 

Madelyn and Furman's son is: 
L. Furman Knight, Jr. (Trey) (b. 1976j 

I 
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CHART OF ELI OTIS AND CORA LEE PARNELL YARBOROUGH 
FAMILY 

Eli Otis (Otis) Yarborough (b. 1-13-1888- d. 4-2-1961) 
married Cora Lee Parnell (Cora) (b. 6-7-1894 - d. 3-25-
1971) December 17, 1913. · 

CHILDREN OF OTIS AND CORA ARE: 
Frazier Yar~orough (b. 9-14-1914 - d. 5-20-1916). 

Sarah Rebecca Yarborough (Sarah) (b. 6-9-1916 - d. 9-3-
1994) first married John Edwin (Jack) Suggs (b. 6-14-
1910 - d. 5-4-1958) and her second marriage was to 
Robert Francis Daly (b. 2-26-1910- d. 9-12-1966). 

Ray Franklin Yarborough (Ray) (b. 1-6-1918 - d. 1-28-
1987) married Mary Vernon Norwood (b. 5-24-1920) 
March 24, 1.938. 

Amy Louise (Louise) Yarborough (b. 4-23-1920) married 
Dr. James H. Pearce, M.D. (b. 9-3-1902- d. 1-2-1979) 
August 24, 1943. 

Fred Thomas Yarborough (Fred) (b. 8-18-1922- K.I.A. 
Italy 6-14-1944) married Elizabeth (Libby) Morrell 
(b. 7-23-1921) April 19, 1942. Twins wereborn (a boy 
did not live), and Gayle. Gayle Yarborough married 
Donald Smith and they have two children, Don, Jr. and 
Elizabeth. Libby Morrell Yarborough married A. c. 
Thomas and there daughter is Elizabeth Ann Thomas. 

Harry Eli Yarborough (Harry) (b. 10-20-1927 - d. 11-10-
1982) married Leila Williams (b. 8-16-1927) December 
31 J 1947. 

Dr. Walter Lewis (Lewis) Yarborough, M. D. (b.1-12-1932 
- d. 7-30-1996) married Anne Orvin (b. 7-3-1932) July 
21, 1956. 

CHART OF SARAH YARBOROUGH AND JACK SUGGS FAMILY 
(THERE WERE NO CHILDREN OF SARAH'S SECOND 
MARRIAGE TO ROBERT DALY) 

Lenora Ann Suggs (b. 6-15-1935) married W. T. Sherrill, 
Jr . (b. ) 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Sydney Renee Sherrill (b. 9-11-1956) 
Shawn Sherrill (b. 1-12-1960) 
Robert Scott Sherrill (b. 8-27-1961) 

John Gettys Suggs (Tom) (b. 9-5-1937- d. 1988) married 
Kathryn Newsom. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
N~ncy Rebecca Suggs (b. 12-9-1956) 
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Frances Ann Suggs (b. 9 - 1958) 
Joni Gettys Suggs (b. ) 

CHART OF RAY FRANKLIN AND MARY NORWOOD YARBOROUGH 
FAMILY 
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Ray Franklin (Ray) Yarborough (b. 1-6-1918 - d. 1-28-
1987) married Mary Norwood (b. 5-24-1920) March 24, 1938. 

SON IS: 
Earl Norwood (Earl) Yarborough, Sr. (b. 7-14-1939) 
married Sandra Lavina (b. 10-16-1940). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Earl Norwood (Earl) Yarborough, Jr. (b. 7-12-1960) 
married Lori Sosbee (b. 5-30-1961). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Megan Nicole Yarborough (b. 1-28-1985) 
Sarah Margaret (b. 6-7-1991) 

Brian L. Yarborough (b. 11-6-1966). 
Treacy L Yarborough (b. 11-6-1966). TWINS. 

Frederick Mark Yarborough (b. 3-17-1969) married 
Phylis Guyton. 
DAUGHTER IS: 

Catherine Yarborough (b. 10-3-1990). 

CHART OF AMY LOUISE YARBOROUGH AND DR. JAMES 
HARLEE PEARCE, M. D. FAMILY 

Amy Louise (Louise) Yarborough (b. 4-23-1920) married Dr. 
James Harlee Pearce. M. D. (b. 9-3-1902 - d. 1-2-1979) 
August 24, 1943. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Linda Louise Pearce (b. 8-17-1945). 
James Harlee Pearce, Jr. (b. 9-12-1953). 

CHART OF HARRY AND LEILA WILLIAMS YARBOROUGH 
FAMILY 

Harry Eli (Harry) Yarborough (b. 10-20- 1927 - d. 11-10-
1982) married Leila Williams (b. 8-16-1927) December 31, 
1947. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Sandra Yarborough (Sandy) (b.11-8-1948) married 
Ronald (Ron) Perry (b.10-13-1945) 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Lindsay Rebecca (Lindsay) Perry (b. 10-10-1976). 
Eli Aubrey Perry (b. 7-21-1983). 

Marsha Eileen Yarborough (b. 3-18-1950) married 
_ James Brown. 

SON IS: 
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Kevin Anthony (Kevin) Brown (b. 4-6-74). 

Fred Leroy Yarborough (b. 9-15-1952). 
DAUGHTER IS: 

Karen Leigh (Karen) Yarborough (b. 12-6-1975). 

Wendy Marlene (Wendy) Yarborough (b. 2-2-1960) 
married Kenneth Michael Green (b. ) April 11, 
1981. 

DAUGHTER IS: 
Virginia Abigail (Abby) Green (b. 8-15-85). 

CHART OF DR. WALTER LEWIS AND ANN ORVIN 
YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Dr. Walter Lewis Yarborough, M.D. (b. 1-12-1932- d. 7-
30-1996) married Ann Orvin (b. 7-31-1932) July 21, 1956. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Amy Yarborough (b. 8-19-1959). 
Wright Lewis (Wright) Yarborough (b. 10-3-1960). 
Courtland Otis (Courtland) Yarborough (b.10-2-
1962) married Mary Etta Loudon (b. ). 
Lucia Yarborough (b. 2-4-1965) married Claude 
Baldwin IV July 10, 1987. 

DAUGHTER IS Hannah Louise Baldwin (b. 1-12-1993). 

CHART OF ALTON RAY AND LATTIE MAE DOWLING 
YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Alton Ray Yarborough (Alton) (b.9-20-1905- d. 7-4-1981) 
married Lattie Mae Dowling (b. 6-2-1905) November 27, 
1927. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Doris Yarborough (b. 6-4-1929) married Jack Eugene 
Howell (b. 4-17-1927) June 20, 1947. 
Elmarie Yarborough (b. 9-15-1934 - d. 8-1939). 
Frances Yarborough (b.and d. 11-14-1945). 

CHILDREN OF DORIS AND JACK HOWELL ARE: 
Frances Rebecca Howell (b. 12-13-1948) married 
John Henry Johnson III (b. 5-28-1949 - d. 5-14-
1979) August 31, 1968. 
SON is Christopher Todd Johnson (b. 5-23-1970) 
and he married April Michele Hall (b. ) 
September 7, 1996. 
Doris Jean Howell (b. 4-3-1950) first married 
James Howard Gainey December 5, 1967 and they had 
a SON: 

Eric Michael Gainey (b. 5-17-1972). 
Doris Jean and Howard were divorced and Doris Jean 

- married Willie "Bill" Howell August 25, 1990. 



Ray Laverne Howell (b. 1-8-1953) married Pansy 
Grooms (b.12-12-1952) February 12, 1971. 

SONS Are: 
Scott Laverne Howell (b. 1-26-1975). 
Bradley Ray Howell (b. 12-19-1979). 

Margie Ellen Howell (b. 12-5-1956) first married 
Alfred Etling, Jr. April 15, 1979 and they were 
divorced. Margie married Ervin Wayne Pate March 
23, 1984. Ervin adopted Justin Edwin Etling (b. 
12-9-1980) and Justin's name was changed to Justin 
Edwin Pate. Margie and Ervin Wayne Pate were 
divorced. Margie married David Walker Turner May 
29, 1987 and their son is Kerry David (b. 6-12-
1989). 

CHART OF BERNICE L. AND NAOMI SHELLEY 
YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Ted C. Yarborough (b. 11-3-1936) first marriage to 
Betty Connor ended in divorce. 

THEIR DAUGHTER IS: Pamela Jane Yarborough (b. 3-
16-1959). Pamela Jane married Fredrick c. 
Polhemus III February 14, 1980. 

Twins born 12-12-1984 are Stephanie Lake and 
Jason Connor Polhemus. 

Ted married second Patsi Tedder (b. 4-4- ?). 
THEIR DAUGHTERS ARE: 

Greer Ashton (Greer) Yarborough (b. 11-1-
1987). 
Leah Shelley (Leah) Yarborough (b. 10-30-
1991). 
Landon Tate (Landon) Yarborough (b. 10-95). 

Dorothy (Dot) Yarborough (b. 8-10-1938). 

Faye Yarborough (b. 10-26-1943) Married James 
Robert (Bob) Copous (b. 3-9-1947). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Scotty Dwayne Copous (b. 2-22-1968). 
Marty Odom (b. 8-12-1971). 

J. T. Yarborough (b. 10-3-1941). 
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ChaptE~r 6. JOHN MURRAY AND LUCY ANN ODOM 
YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

John Murray and Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough had 11 
children beginning in 1884 and the last was born in 1906. 
There are 21 grandchildren. 

THE DARLINGTON COUNTY TRIBUNE, a local newspaper 
published in Hartsville during the 1970's, carried in the 
March 17, 1977 issue an article by Horace Fraser Rudisill 
titled "The Methodist Conference of 1891". Among the 
ministers mentic>ned was a Reverend John Wesley Murray and I 
quote Mr. Rudisill: 

"Reverend John Wesley Murray was known to residents 
of Darlington County, having served the rural 
churches of the county prior to the War Between the 
States (it was during this first tour of duty in 
Darlington District, and while serving as pastor of 
Newman Swamp Church, that his namesake, the late 
John Murray Yarborough was born in 1858). In 1887, 
Reverend Murray was again assigned to "Lower 
Darlington Circuit" composed of Philadelphia, 
Cypress, Newman Swamp, New Hope, Lamar and Zion 
Churches, and it was on this field that he was 
serving when the Conference of 1891 began." 

The old homeplace is gone but it was on Dovetail Road 
(still unpaved today) about a half mile west of the junction 
of Dovetail and Mayberry Roads. The drive up to the house 
was on the left Just after crossing a wooden bridge over a 
small stream. 

Your compiler's understanding is that the land was 
mainly from Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough's inheritance and 
Lucy's sister's (Alice Odom Parnell) family still owned land 
on westward of 1:he Murray Yarborough place until Just prior 
to World War 11. 

Your compiler's father told me that Murray had to buy a 
house and lot in Oates so that, (I believe), John , Cuyler 
and Kenneth could go to school there. The house is still 
there and is well maintained (it was sold in 1942 for 
$1250). 

Murray Yarborough was blind the later years of his life 
and Rudelle Dowling White is certain both her father, Samuel 
P. Dowling and her grandfather, John Murray Yarborough's 
diagnois for their blindness was glaucoma (Rudelle was 
concerned about her own eye problems and came up with this 
information). Elizabeth (Lizzie) Yarborough once told me 
that Murray had fallen off a ladder when he was about 70 
years old and she thought this was to blame. 
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There has been only one minister in this branch of the 
family, and that was The Reverend Charles Murray Yarborough. 
He served in the United Methodist Church and was assigned 
to Green Street United Methodist Church in Columbia 14 
years. About the time he was slated to leave, the church 
experienced a major fire and the Bishop told Charles Murray 
that the fire had just burned him in and the rebuilding 
program contributed to stretching out his time there. Some 
of the stained glass in the church is dedicated to Charles 
Murray's Memory. 

This branch of the family also has the only Funeral 
Director and he is John F. Dowling, Jr. 

John Murray Yarborough farmed all his life. Loren, Sr. 
farmed and worked on the tobacco markets during the season 
and in his later years he worked security for Darlington 
County. Alger farmed and was a good carpenter but the only 
big outside work was at Fort Jackson in the buildup of 1940-
41 and he also worked on the tobacco markets during the 
season. John farmed all his life. Cuyler along with his 
wife, Eugenia, owned and operated a grocery store in 
Darlington for about 40 years. Kenneth farmed, worked in 
the tobacco market, measured land, and in later years was on 
the security team at Carolina Power and Light's Lake 
Robinson Plant. 

John Murray and Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough are buried in 
Newman Swamp Cemetery. 
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CHART OF JOHN MURRAY YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

John Murray Yarborough (Murray) (b. 10-13-1858 -
d. 5-9-1936) married Lucy Ann Odom (Lucy) (b. 2-12-1863 
-d. 11-15-1941) February 25, 1883. 

CHILDREN of Murray and Lucy Yarborough: 
Infant (born and died 4-24-1884). 

Martha Elizabeth (Lizzie) Yarborough (b. 9-9-1885 -
d. 1-4-1961) never married. 

Mary Alice (Mary) Yarborough (b. 10-8-1888 - d. 1-28-
1964) married Samuel P. Dowling (b. 8-16-1878 - d. 9-17-
1960) December 27, 1910. Muldrow Dowling (who married 
Mary's first cousin Agnes Yarborough) and Samuel were 
brothers and uncles of the sisters Lattie Mae and Sudie 
Dowling. Lattie Mae married Alton Yarborough (brother of 
Agnes Y. Dowling and Mary's first cousin). Sudie married 
John W. Yarborough (brother of Mary and Alton's first 
cousin). 

Nannie May Yarborough (Nan) (b. 11-2-1891 - d. 4-3-1965) 
married Fred P. Jordan (b. 7-20-1887 - d. 5-24-1967) 
July 11, 1937. No children of this union (Fred had 
children by his first wife). 

Loren Odom (Loren) Yarborough (b. 2-2-1893 - d. 1-27-
1978) married Elizabeth Olivia (Olivia) Folsom (b. 8-26-
1895 - d. 2-16-1985) January 12, 1916. 

Azalee Yarborough (b. 6-10-1895 - d. 8-24-1896). 

Adren G.Yarborough (possibly Abram) (b. 4-30-1897 - d. 
6-29-1898). 

Philip Alger (Alger) Yarborough (b. 12-21-1898- d. 10-
18-1973) married Marie Dowling Norwood (b. 4-22-1896 -
d. 12-3-1976). No children from their union. They 
separated but never divorced. Marie had a son, Claude, 
Jr., by first husband, Claude Norwood (killed in World 
War I). 
John Worth (John) Yarborough (b. 2-2-1901 - d. 4-6-1972) 
married Sudie Dowling (b. 5-7-1907- d. 5-4-1991) 
February 10, 1927. (See Mary Alice Yarborough Dowling 
write up. 

Cuyler Edwin (Cuyler) Yarborough (b. 8-30-1904- d. 11-
18-1981) married Emma Eugenia Tolson (b. 7-23-1906 -
d. 8-23-1986) September 19, 1930. 

Kenneth Lee (Kenneth) Yarborough (b. 10-21-1906 -
d. 1~16-1982) married Inez Blackmon (b. 5-31-1914 -
d. 1-15-1987) May 1, 1938. 
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CHART OF MARY ALICE YARBOROUGH AND SAMUEL 
PINCKNEY DOWLING FAMILY 

Mary Alice (Mary) Yarborough (b. 10-8-1888 - d. 1-28-
1964) married Samuel Pinckney Dowling (b. 8-16-1878 -
d. 9-17-1960) December 27, 1910. 
CHILDREN OF Mary and Sam Dowling: 

Laurin Pinckney (Laurin) Dowling (b. 3-9-1912 - d. 6-6-
1973) married Orilla Truluck (b. 5-21-1918). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Mary Frances Dowling (b. 3-9-1938) married 
Cuyler LaRue Windham (b. 11-29-1936). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Cuyler LaRue Windham, Jr. (b. 9-19-1959). 
David Baxter Windham (b. 11-19-1965). 

L. P. , Jr. (Bud) Dowling (b. 12-5-1939) 
married Mildred Grantham (b. 1-15-1941). 

SONS ARE: 
Laurin Douglas Dowling (b. 10-16-1962). 
Charlton Van Dowling (b. 10-1-1966). 

Thomas Allen (Thomas) Dowling (b. 2-27-1944) 
married Betty Banning (b. ). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Thomas Allen Dowling, Jr. 
Natalie Yvonne Dowling 
Tammy 
Adam T. 

Jean Dowling (b. 1-31-1946) married Richard 
Strom Fields (b. 11-20-1941). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Tina Tracy Fields (b. 9-19-1966) married 
DeVery Austin Hale. 
Richard Strom Fields II (b. 3-31-1974). 

Samuel Charlton Dowling (b. 1914 - d. 1916 following an 
accident with gasoline being used as cleaning fluid). 
John Francis (Frank) Dowling (b. 8-27-1918 - d. 5-21-
1974) married Geraldine Gardner (b. 12-11-1927) March 
29, 1946. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
John Francis, Jr. (Johnny) Dowling (b. 2-10-1947) 
married Wanda Haynes (b. 5-19-1955). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Heather Dowling 
John Christopher Dowling 
Jessica Leigh Dowling 
Keri Nicole Dowling 

Samuel Gardner Dowling (Sandy) (b. 8-11-1957) 
married Debra Cole (b. 1-7-1954). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Amanda Dowling (b. 5-18-1979). 
Courtney Dowling (b. 3-25-1985). 
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Eileen Dowling (b.2-27-1949) married? Benton and 
are divorced. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Thomas Kacey Benton (b. 2-1-1968). 
Brett Dowling Benton (b. 3-14-1973). 
Matthew ridgill Benton (b. 11-9-1980). 

Faye Dowling (b. 10-28-1952) married John P. 
Dexter (b. 11-24-1951). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Kathryn Dowling Dexter (b. 12-3-1983). 
Hannah Jane Dexter (b. 9-7-1989). 
Glynnis Christine Dexter (b. 6-5-1991). 

Rudelle Dowling(b. 10-26-1920) married A. G. 
White (b. 6-12-1922). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Samuel Boyd White (b. 5-29-1951) married Lovett 
Hobbs (b. 11-22-1950). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Arnie White (b. 1-7-1974) 
Heather White (b. 12-8-1976). 
Tiffany white (b. 6-5-1980). 

Paula Diann White (Diann) (b. 5-22-1948) 
married Donnie L. Gibbs (b. d. 1988 ). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Kevin Gibbs (b. 10-28-1971). 
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CHART OF LOREN ODOM YARBOROUGH, SR. FAMILY 

Loren Odom (Loren) Yarborough (b. 2-2-1893 - d. 1-27-
1978) married Elizabeth Olivia (Olivia) Folsom (b. 8-26-
1895 - d. 2-16-1985) January 12, 1916. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Ruth Yarborough (b. 11-8-1916 - d. 11-8-1916). 

Loren Odom (Loren) Yarborough, Jr. (b. 10-11-1918) married 
Eloise Peebles (b. 10-7-1921) July 23, 1941. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Paul Loren (Paul) Yarborough (b. 1-20-1947) married 
Dinah Keiffer (b. 1-17-1950) August 24, 1969 and later 
divorced. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Ruth Lorene Yarborough (b. 8-29-1972). 
Jason Paul Yarborough (b. 9-23-1973). 

Paul married Eleanor Claire (Claire) Wilson (b. 4-7-
1946) May 30, 1987. 

Phillip Heyward (Phillip) Yarborough (b. 1-3-1950) 
married Ellen Ray Arant May 28, 1977. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Sarah Belk Yarborough (b. 4-30-1980). 
Phillip Heyward, Jr. Yarborough (b. 6-26-1981). 
Mary Eloise Yarborough (b. 8-31-1984). 
Emily Ray Yarborough (b. 8-12-1986) 

Victor Brooks (Victor) Yarborough (b. 9-24-1954) 
married Sylvia Kay Bell (b. 4-16-1956) August 13, 1977. 
(They are third cousins, great grand children of Murray 

and Buddy). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Victor Brooks Yarborough, Jr. (b. 11-27-1981). 
Stuart Legrand Yarborough (b. 12-14-1983). 
Claire Elizabeth Yarborough (b. 2-7-1985). 

Shea Carlyle (Shea) Yarborough (b. 1-2-1959) married 
Vonda Jean Elmore May 22, 1982. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Abby Leigh Yarborough (b. 7-5-1984). 
Shea Carlyle Yarborough, Jr. (Lyle) (b. 1-28-1989). 
Loren Olivia Yarborough (b. 1-18-1994). 

Cecil Murray (Cecil) Yarborough (b. 9-30-1920) married 
Helen Louise Mitchell (b. 8-19-1927). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

James Garland Yarborough (b. 10-24-1947 -d. 5-8-1987). 

Cecil Wayne Yarborough (b. 5-19-1952) married Nina 
Marie Morehead (b. 9-19-1952). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Christopher Wayne Yarborough (b. 8-24-1981). 
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Bryan Lee Yarborough (b. 12-1-1983). 

Murray ~1llan Yarborough (b. 9-6-1953) married Pam 
Twiselton (b. 1-3-1960). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Melissa L. Yarborough (b. 11-4-1986). 
Katlyn N. Yarborough (b. 10-5-1988). 

Dennis Lee Yarborough (b. 4-22-1958) married Lois 
Yvonne Pollard (b. 11-5-1961). 

Dale Robert Yarborough (b. 1-9-1960). 

Cynthia Diana Yarborough (b. 1-9-1960). 
SON IS: Cecil James Yarborough (b. 4-17-1982). 

Eleanor Voncille (Voncille) Yarborough (b. 12-28-1923) 
married Herbert Glendale (Herbert) Bell (b. 10-25-1922 -
d. 5-16-1996) November 28, 1946. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Glenn Herbert Bell (b. 11-13-1947) married Cathy Jo 
Adams (b. 7-12-1949) April 26, 1969. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Tracy Lynn Bell (b. 11-6-1971) married Johm Edward 
Stiff(b. 1962). 

CHILD IS: Bryan Edward Stiff (b. 1995). 

Steven Glenn Bell (b. 1-17-1976) married Brandi 
Newlin. 

Second spouse of Glenn Herbert is given as Annette 
Youngblood (b. 1950). 

Bruce Alvin Bell (b. 7-30-1949) married Linda Dianne 
Taylor (b. 1-30-1950) July 12, 1969. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Terry Bruce Bell (b. 2-24-1973) married Cindy 
Stickney. 

Stephanie Dianne Bell (b. 4-18-1975) married Louis 
Stephen Hall, Jr. (b. 1973) 

Eric Wendell Bell (b. 2-29-1952) married Joyce 
Elizabeth Donnelly (b. 4-4-1953) May 25, 1973. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Eric Douglas Bell (b. 10-22-1975). 
Richard Allen Bell (b. 2-26-1978). 

Donald Orrin Bell (b. 10-17-1954) married Tracy Ann 
Karick (b. 8-28-1958) July 23, 1977 and they were 
divorced December, 1984. 
THEIR SON IS: 

Jason Donald Bell (b. 11-19-1980). 
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Andrea Renee (Renee) Bell (b. 10-17-1958) married 
Timothy John Gallien (Tim) (b. 9-24-1959) June 29,1991. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

MacKenzie David (MacKenzie) Gallien (b. 4-9-1993). 

Sidney Phillips (b. 4-28-1926 - d. 6-13-1928). 

Zynn Elwyn ( 'Wrink') Yarborough (b.10-16-1928) married 
June Marie (June) Chaplin (b. 4-19-1930 - d. 2-4-1973) June 
20, 1949. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Sandra Olivia (Sandy) Yarborough (b. 5-4-1950) married 
Robert Elmo Bouronich, Jr. 
CHILDREN ARE (adopted): 

Jennifer Leigh Bouronich (b. 9-9-1972). 
Robert Brian Bouronich (b. 2-20-1982). 

Zynn Elwyn (Zynn) Yarborough, Jr. (b. 7-7-1953) married 
Emily Gersh December 19, 1972. 
CHILDREN ARE: 
Angela Lin Yarborough (b. 9-4-1974). 
Zynette Marie Yarborough (b. 7-15-1976). 

Zynn Yarborough, Jr. later married Dee Dee Smith. 

Joseph Daniel (Dan) Yarborough (b.10-23-1933) married 
Annette Lowe (b.10-27-1938 - d. 12-20-1992) November 24, 
1960. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Danette Yarborough (b. 1-8-1962) married Frank Munn. 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Frankie Danny Chrystal (Step Children) 
Matthew (b. 3-12-1990) Makayla (b. 10-17-1994). 

Ardie Lloyd (Ardie) Yarborough (b. 5-20-1965) married 
but now divorced. SON IS Joshua Brett Yarborough 
(b. 9-9-1996). 

Lucy Ann Yarborough (b. and d. 12-28-1935). 
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CHART OF JOHN WORTH YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

John Worth (John) Yarborough (b. 2-2-1901 - d. 4-6-1972) 
married Sudie Dowling (b. 5-7-1907- d. 5-4-1991) 
February 10, 1927. 

DAUGHTER IS: 
Sudette Yarborough (b. 2-21-1931) married Robert Gary 
(R. G.) Goodson (b. 3-1-1916- d. 11-12-1979). 

DAUGHTER IS: 
Wanda Sue Goodson (b. 1-19-1950) married and later 
divorced Richard Kelly (b. 2-7-1947). 
CHILDREN ARE: 
Sheila Renee Kelly (b. 1-28-1973). 
Richard L. Kelly, Jr. ( 3-4-1976). 

Wanda Sue married ? Seawright 

CHART OF CUYLER EDWIN AND EUGENIA TOLSON 
YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Cuyler Edwin (Cuyler) Yarborough (b.8-30-1904- d. 11-
18-1981) married Emma Eugenia Tolson (b. 7-23-1906 -d. 
8-23-1986) September 19, 1930. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Edwin Tolson Yarborough (called 'Wiggie'as a child and 
later Ed) (b. 6-19-1931) married Kitty Coward (b. 6-15-
1928- d. 8-22-1961) November 8, 1953. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
John Edwin Yarborough (b. 7-9-1958). 
Scot Wilson Yarborough (b. 8-18-1961) married 
Kathryn Marie Putnam (b. 8-2-1961) January 14, 
1995. 

SON IS: Kendrik Wilson Yarborough (b.10-4-1996). 

Edwin Yarborough married Suzanne Way Crouch (b. 8-29-
1936) November 24, 1963. 

The Reverend Charles Murray (Murray) Yarborough (b. 7-
15-1934 - d. 9-3-1976) married Sybil Thompson (b. 4-28-
1936 - d. 10-29-1958). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Paula Theresa Yarborough (b. 6-2-1954) married 
James Evans and they were later divorced. 

DAUGHTER IS: 
Lauren Evans (b. 6-11-1979). 

Paula later married Michael Bussell and they are 
no longer together. 

DAUGHTERS ARE: 
Ashley Bussell (b. 6-15-1983). 
Shelby Bussell (b. 6-16-1985). 
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Paula is with Gary Kirsh and his son who is 
with them is John Kirsh (b. 6-18-1985). 

Pamela (Pam) Yarborough (b. 9-13-1955) married 
Frank Wolfe and they later divorced. 

SON IS: 
Jason Wolfe (b. 3-18-1974). 

The Reverend Charles Murray Yarborough's second 
marriage was with Patricia Coleman (b. 7-18-1940). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Michael Murray Yarborough (b. and d. 9-1961). 
Amy Patricia (Amy) Yarborough (b. 8-20- 1963) 
married Richard McCullough ( Richard) Inglis 
(b.3-9-1964) May 3,1986. 

S.ON IS: 
Eric Richard (Eric) Inglis (b. 5-12-1995). 

James Thomas Yarborough (b. 8-3-1936) married Judith 
Patricia Lyles (Judy) (b. 5-25-1940) March 17, 1960 
and they were later divorced. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Lynn Lyles (b. 4-21-1964) married Chris Bryant (b. 

) . 
DAUGHTER IS: 

Haley Bryant (b. 8-24-1991). 

James Thomas Yarborough, Jr. (Jay) (b. 4-1-1966). 
Jean Leigh Yarborough (b. 1-15-1968). 
Kyle Heyward Yarborough (b. 5-8-1970). 

Imogene Yarborough (b. 4-8-1941) married Gerald David 
(Gerald) Godbold (b. 10-10-1941). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
David Cuyler (David) Godbold (b. 8-26-1961) married 
Celeste Shady (b. 6-2-1965) May 28, 1989. 
Gerald Thomas (Jerry) Godbold (b. 8-3-1962) married 
Terry Parnell (b. 5-23-1964) 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Gerald Bradley (Brad) (b. 6-23-1988). 
Sarah Katherine (Katie) (b. 9-19-1992). 

Laura Melissa (Lisa) Godbold (b. 11-11-1963) married 
Grady Stanley (Grady) Parrish (b. 8-7-1962) July 4, 
1982. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Laura Elizabeth (Laura) (b. 10-3-1983). 
Matthew Grady (Matt) (b. 4-20-1986). 
Joshua Michael (Josh) ( b.S-28-1987). 

Michael Paul (Paul) Godbold (b. 1-26-1967- died in 
an accident 6-8-1976). 
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CHART OF KENNETH LEE YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Kenneth Lee (Kenneth) Yarborough (b. 10-21-1906 -
d. 1-16-1982) married Inez Blackmon (b. 5-31-1914 -
d. 1-15-1987) May 1, 1938. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Ralph Vernon (Ralph) Yarborough (b. 4-14-1939). 
Ralph married twice but no children of his own. 

Rembert Lee (Rembert) Yarborough (b. 1-15-1942 -
d. 9-19-1955). 

Lucy Ann Yarborough (Lucy) (b. 6-25-1945) married 
Paul David Hayes (b. 8-23-1935) July 7, 1971. 
CHILDREN 1~RE : 

Philip Kenneth (Philip) Hayes (b. 12-11-1973). 
David Murray (David) Hayes (b. 4-14-1983). 

Kenneth Wayne (Wayne) Yarborough (b. 7-2-1953) 
married Elizabeth Diane (Diane) Smith (b. 9-16-1953) 
June 25, 1977. 
CHILDREN ~~RE : 

Kevin Derek Chad Amy 
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Chapter 7. The Evelyn Yarborough Windham 
Family Branch. 

Evelyn Yarborough and James R. Windham had 2 children 
and 10 grandchildren. Their old homeplace was west of 
Andrews Mill Pond on Andrews Mill Street and not very 
distant from the Windhamtown Cemetery. 

Their daughter, Geneva, married Charles B. Windham and 
they had 6 children. Geneva and Charles B. lived on the 
northeast corner of McLaughlin Crossroads where Andrews Mill 
Street crosses Oates Highway. This old homeplace burned back 
in the 1960's and there is nothing there today but 
cultivated fields. In the time when life was much slower 
and visits were frequent, the older people took great 
delight in having gatherings of their kin and friends and 
one of your compiler's fond memories was a dinner in the 
yard of the Geneva and Charles B. Windham place about 1939 
or 1940. There were tables with gleaming white cloths on 
both sides of the yard and the food was magnificent. There 
must have been over 100 people there including T. c. 
Kistler's family (T. c. has mentioned to me on several 
occasions his memory of this dinner). T. C. Kistler's father 
founded the Kistler Funeral Home in Darlington. 

The other daughter of Evelyn Yarborough and James R. 
Windham was Bessie and she married a Lide Windham and they 
had 4 children but none of their descendants live in this 
area today and contact with them cannot be made. 

Evelyn's great-great-great grandaughter (Dr. Martha 
Parker) and granddaughter of Claudia Windham Parker is a 
medical doctor. 

Evelyn Yarborough and James R. Windham are buried in 
Windhamtown Cemetery west of Andrews Mill Pond. 
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CHART OF EVELYN YARBOROUGH WINDHAM FAMILY 

Evelyn Yarborough (b. 5-10-1860 - d. 1-28-1914) 
married James R. Windham (b. 6-30-1861 - d. 2-19-1908). 

CHILDREN OF EVELYN AND JAMES R. WINDHAM: 
Geneva Windham (b. 9-24-1876- d. 7-13-1941) married 
Charles B. Windham (b. 9-24-1875 - d. 6-20-1943) 
December 9, 1900. 

Bessie Windham married Lide Windham but we have been 
unable to find out about them. Bessie is said to be 
buried at Windhamtown Cemetary but the grave is not 
marked (reported by Claudia Windham Parker). No record 
of Bessie and Lide's four children. 

CHART OF GENEVA AND CHARLES B. WINDHAM FAMILY 

Geneva (b. 9-24-1876- d. 7-13-1941) married Charles B. 
Windham (b. 9-24-1875- d. 6-20-1943) December 9, 1900. 

CHILDREN OF GENEVA AND CHARLES B.WINDHAM: 
Kate Evelyn Windham (b. 4-11-1906 - d. 10-15-1993) 
married Frank P. Parnell (b. 6-3-1903 - d. 11-12-1970) 
December 25, 1925. Frank was a son of Julius and Alice 
Odom Parnell and a brother of Cora Parnell Yarborough 
and a nephew of Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough. (See chapter 
10 on The Reynolds Ancestry Connections). Kate entered 
into a second marriage with a Henry Lloyd. 

CHILDREN OF KATE AND FRANK PARNELL: 
Julius Charles Parnell (b. 9-17-1927 - d. 5-29-
1956. 
Evelyn Parnell (b. 1-14-1933) married Robert L. 
Morris. 
Mary Ellen Parnell (b. 1-26-1935 - d. 7-30-1960). 

Claudia Windham (b. 6-29-1908) married Vance Parker 
(b. 9-12-1895 -d. 4-4-1972) March 15, 1931. 

SON IS : Charles Parker (Buddy) (b.12-19-1935) 
Charles' daughter is Dr. Martha Hogan Parker 
(Martha), M.D who practices under the name Dr. 
Martha Parker but is married to Martin Hester. 

Willard H. Windham (b. 5-20-1911- d. 4-25-1971) married 
Eula Lee Tolson (b. 7-2-1911 - d. 8-6-1950) September 
28, 1930. Their children and the children of Cuyler and 
Eugenia Tolson Yarborough are double kin since Eula Lee 
and Eugenia were double first cousins. These children 
are second cousins once removed from the Yarborough/ 
Windham side and second cousins from the Tolson side. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Jennie Lee Windham (b. 7-16-1933 ) married Rembert 

:C. Kempson (b. 1-13-1927). 
Mack Windham (b. 7-1-1930). Mack's CHILDREN from 



his first marriage are: 
Deborah Maxine Windham (b. 5-25-1957). 
Alice Karen Windham (b. 11-3-1958). 
Mack Windham, Jr. (b. 3-7-1965). 

Willard H. Windham~ Jr.(Punk) (b.S-10-1950). 

Lee Ila Windham (b. 5-27-1914 - d. 11-15-1984) married 
Derrick Joye (b. 1-27-1911 - d. 7-15-1989) March 13, 
1940. 

C. B. Windham, Jr. (b. 6-23-1916- d. 1-26-1940) was 
killed in an automobile accident and had never married. 

Annie Lee Windham (b. 8-9-1923) married James Horton 
(b. - d. ). SON is Bruce Horton. 
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Chapter 8. The Thomas Albert (Buddy) Yarborough 
FamilY. 

Buddy had 6 children between 1888 and 1900 (from two 
marriages) and 27 grandchildren. He was a twin of Alice 
Yarborough Jeffords but the only set of twins in this family 
branch were those of Francis and Doris Yarborough (one did 
not survive). 

The old homeplace was on Una Road north of Newman Swamp 
Methodist Church and Cemetery and is still in the family 
today ( A number of the Buddy Yarborough descendants own 
land in this area currently). 

Buddy Yarborough was said to love big birthday dinners 
on the grounds (see picture following) and family members 
who remember him describe him as very charming. Your 
compiler's father told him that Buddy had lost his sense of 
smell and the boys could get by with their drinking in his 
presence as long as they did not get tipsy. 

Buddy farmed as did his children. In his family today 
are two medical doctors, great grandsons Dr. Michael F. 
Yarborough and Dr. Mark A. Yarborough. 

Buddy, Melissa and Martha (Pat) are buried in Newman 
Swamp Cemetery. 
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CHART OF THOMAS ALBERT (BUDDY) YARBOROUGH FAMILY 

Thomas Albert (Buddy) Yarborough (b. 8-28-1864 - d. 8-7-
1929) first married Melissa Watford (b. 1872- d. 8-18-
1896). 

CHILDREN OF BUDDY AND MELISSA WATFORD YARBOROUGH: 
Frankie Yarborough (b. 1890 - d. 1984) married Felder A. 
Rogers (b. 1890 - d. 1980). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Felder A Rogers, Jr. 
Nannie Rogers (b ca. 1911 -d. 7-19-1994). 
Avis Rogers Elmore (b. d. ) 
Connie Rogers Windham (b. ). 
Era Rog.ers Jordan (b. ) . 
Hester Rogers Jordan (b. ). 

Thomas Leo (Leo) Yarborough (b. 5-18-1892 - d. 3-18-
1952) married Ruth Jordan (b. 2-7-1907 - d. 8-9-1947). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Jennie Lou Yarborough (b. 6-1927) has had marriages 
with Clyde Edwards, Henry Collins, and Hubert Hucks 
(b. 1-5-1917 - d. 6-16-1969). 
Carrie Mae Yarborough (b. 11-6-1929) married Legrand 
Bell (b. 12-16-1922 - d. 12-1-1994). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Sylvia Bell (b. 4-16-1956) married Victor 
Yarborough (see Loren Yarborough Family). 

Randy Bell (b. 12-16-1958). 
Chrystal Bell (b. 3-4-1964). 

Annie Ruth Yarborough (b. 9-23-1933 ) married Nathan 
Dwight Mclendon (b. 3-12-1924). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Danny Dwight Mclendon (b. 10-28-1952). 
Linda Ruth Mclendon (b. 11-22-1954) married 

Edward Strickland. 
Debbie Faye Mclendon (b. 1-25-1956). 

Thomas Leo, Jr. (Tommy) Yarborough (b. 11-24-1939) 
married Jeanette White (b. 11-30-1940). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Dawn Yarborough (b. 9-4-1961) married Rick Smith. 
Jan Yarborough (b. 8-30-1962). 
Thomas Leo Yarborough, III (Tom) (b. 2-19-1965) 

married Stacia Hudson (b. 1-22-1965). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Abby Yarborough (b. 11-24-1991). 
Luke Yarborough (b. 7-15-1996). 

Angie Yarborough (b. 10-2-1966) married Chuck 
Weaver. 

Barbara Jean Yarborough( b. 8-27-1943) married 
Francis Lacon (Lacon) Rogers (b. 8-27-1939). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Bryan Lacon Rogers (b. 10-13-1970). 
Shelley Rogers (b. 1-11-1974) married Kevin 
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Almers (b. 3-27-1973) August 3, 1996. 

SECOND MARRIAGE of Buddy Yarborough was to Martha A. 
Watford (Pat) (b. 2-14-1864 - d. 7-7-1942). 

CHILDREN of Buddy and Pat Watford Yarborough: 
Roland I. (b. 9-22-1888- d. 7-9-1958) married Annie 
Howell (b. 1-15-1891 - d. 5-6-1963). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Dennis Dean (Dennis) Yarborough (b. 11-20-1911 -
d. 5-13-1981) married Nell Joye (b. 11-11-1906-
d. 7-20-1994). No children. 

Francis Aubrey (Francis) Yarborough (b. 1-20-1923 -
d. 10-1-1989) married Edna Doris (Doris) Felder (b. 
8-19-1920) June 22, 1944. 
CHILDREN ARE: 
Steven David Yarborough (b. 8-18-1946 -d. 8-19-
1946). 
Dr. Michael Francis Yarborough (Michael), M. D. 
(b. 8-18-1946) married Sophia Stroud McLawhorn (b. 
3-3-1948) May 27, 1973. 

SON IS: Benjamin Michael Yarborough (b. 2-11-
1986). 

Stanley Dean Yarborough (b. 7-19-1948) married Susan 
Bartell (now divorced). 
CHILDREN ARE: Stanley D., Jr. and Jon B. 

Dr. Mark Alan Yarborough , M. D. (b. 2-6-1957) 
married Robin Campbell June 11, 1983. 

SON IS: Alan Yarborough 

Vannie Alberta (Vannie) Yarborough (b. 6-23-1894 -
d. 5-23-1932) married Grover C. Windham (b. 9-3-1888 -
d. 12-23-1947). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Mildred Phila (Mildred) Windham (b. 12-11-1914) 
Married Robert Wilson Parnell (b. 11-27-1913 - d. 3-3-
1980). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Ronald Cleve Parnell (b. 12-18-1935) married Mary 
Ruth Windham (b. 11-24-1940). 
Robert Alex Parnell (b. 2-20-1938) married 
Barbara Lynn Davis (b.10-13-1943). 

Grace Irine Windham (b. 9-10-1916 - d. 7-22-1917). 

Roy Pershing Windham ( b. 4-29-1918 - d. 1-13-1985) 
married March 9, 1940 Marjorie Carter (b. 2-10-1915. 

Sons Are: Steven and Randy Windham 

Doris Beatrice Windham (b. 1-29-1920 - d. 5-8-1994) 
mar-ried Cecil Mcintosh Hickson (b. 9-2-1918)~ 

. DAUGHTER IS: Penny Windham Tallon 
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Myrtle Eugenie Windham (Myrtle) (b. 3-4-1922) married 
Gydis Blackwell (b. 7-22-1919 - d. 12-1-1990) February 
8, 1941. 

Martha Janelle (Nell) Windham (b. 11-9-1924) married 
Lucius Lamar Truluck, Jr. November 30, 1941. 

Raeford Isobel Windham (Tent) (b. 7-24-1927) married 
Audrey Otis Norris (b. ) December 24, 1948. 

Charles Van Windham (b. 5-15-1932) Married Jackie 
Turner (b. 7-24-1935). 

The Reverend Ted R. Windham (b. 1-12-1943) is the son 
of Grover C. Windham's second marriage with Hattie Mae 
Weaver Dunn. 

Roland and Vannie Yarborough's dates of birth are 
correct (confirmed with Corinne Yarborough Reynolds from 
whom it seemed better at the time to not pursue the 
history behind this). 

Ruth Esther (Esther) Yarborough (b. 12-1-1898- d. 7-29-
1986) married Theron Earl Windham (b. 7-31-1893 -d. 2-
15-1945). 
CHILDREN ARE: 

Theron Earl Windham, Jr. (b. 8-1-1921 -d. 9-4-1944 
in WW II) married Mary Emily Johnson (b. 4-9-1923). 

DAUGHTER IS : Virginia Sherland Windham (b. 12-5-
1942) and married John Murray Livingston. 

Roland Herbert Windham (b. ). married Nancy 
Kathryn Huntley (b. 10-30-1923) August 20, 1950. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Lucinda Ruth Windham (b. 8-25-1952) married 

Edward Herbert Duryea July 6, 1974. 
Roland Herbert Windham, Jr. (b. 9-28-1954). 
Jane Huntley Windham (b. 2-3-1959) 

Annie Corinne (Corinne) (b. 9-25-1900 - d. 10-27-1985) 
married Leo Reynolds (b. 11-5-1892 - d. 7-24-1973). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Robert M. Reynolds 
Thomas Albert Reynolds 
Martha Reynolds Matson 
Kenneth Reynolds died. 

Lena Watford Fields confirmed that Joseph Lee Watford 
(her father), Melissa Watford Yarborough, and Martha 
Watford (Pat) Yarborough were brother and sisters. 
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Chapter 9. The Mary Alice Yarborough and James L. 
Jeffords Family. 

Alice Yarborough and Jim Jeffords had 8 children 
between 1890 and 1907 and there are 7 grandchildren. Today 
the family is scattered except for the family of Inez 
Jeffords Rogers' daughter, Virginia Rogers Abbott (all in 
Darlington). 

The old Jeffords home stands today in the historic 
district of West Broad Street in Darlington and still after 
more than 60 years is numbered 250 West Broad Street. It is 
now owned by Kat and Oby Lyles. At one time about 1946 to 
sometime after the 1950 time period it was the home of Gerry 
Gardner Dowling Kirby's family (Gerry's first husband was 
Frank Dowling). 

Your compiler's family had an upstairs apartment in 
this home about 1933 to 1935 and The Reverend Charles Murray 
Yarborough was born there. 

The strongest memory your compiler has of this house 
while we lived there, is being bitten on the face by a rabid 
dog while playing on the front sidewalk when I was about 
three years old. 

Jim Jeffords was skilled in making flues for use in the 
old wood fired tobacco barns but died a premature death from 
diabetic complications. His diabetes was before insulin and 
Mary Jeffords told me that Alice Yarborough Jeffords had to 
cook Jim's food separate because of his diabetic diet. 

Alice Yarborough and Jim Jeffords are buried in Grove 
Hill Cemetery in Darlington. 
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CHART OF MARY ALICE YARBOROUGH JEFFORDS FAMILY 

Mary Alice Yarborough (Alice) (b. 8-28-1864 - d. 5-13-
1942) married James Lee Jeffords (Jim) (b. 10-19-1864 -
d. 8-25-1924) February 16, 1888. 
CHILDREN of Alice Yarborough and Jim Jeffords: 

Virginia Inez (Inez) Jeffords (b. 1-7-1890- d. 1-20-
1981) married Arthur Rogers (b. 8-19-1880- d. 11-13-
1964) November 14, 1914. 

CHILDREN OF Inez and Arthur Rogers: 
Mary Alice (Alice) Rogers (b. 2-8-1917). 
Arthur Rogers, Jr. (Bubba) (b. 4-18-1919- d. 8-
24-1962). 

CHILDREN ARE: 
Kevin 
Karen 

Virginia Rogers (b. 9-12-1921) married William 
Wallace Abbott (b. 11-8-1909 - d. 3-25-1988) 
November 10, 1939. 

CHILDREN ARE: 
William Wallace (Bill) Abbott, Jr. (b. 11-22-
1946) 
Steve Rogers Abbott (b. 4-30-1955). 

Thomas Eugene (Eugene) Jeffords (b. 12-26-1891 - d. 
10-10-1964) married Ruth Adienna Young (Ruth) (b. 2-
24-1893 - d. 7-12-1970) August 20, 1917. Three 
children. 

Roland Lee (Roland) Jeffords (b. 7-15-1894 - d. 4-26-
1963) married Dewie Williamson (b. 4-27-1900 - d. 10-
19-1981). 

DAUGHTER IS: Miriam Jeffords Leininger (Six 
children). 

James Jeffords (b. 11-24-1897 - d. 11-3-1898). 

Edwin Albert Jeffords (b. 9-3-1899 - d.11-1-1900). 

Carl Jeffords (b. 9-21-1901 - d. 8-16-1902). 

Charles Harrell (Harrell) Jeffords (b. 2-28-1905- d.) 
married Mary Maude Teal (b. - d. ). No children. 

Mary Alice (Mary) Jeffords (b. 8-31-1907) never 
married. 
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Chapter 10 The Reynolds Ancestry Connections 
(Several Windhams, Jordan, Stuckey, Odom) 

Edwin Lavin Large, Jr. of Lydia, SC compiled and 
published in 1991 a work titled "Descendants of William and 
Mary Reynolds 1765- 1991." The Darlington County 
Historical Commission in Darlington has copies. Mr. Large 
advises the work is incomplete even though it is 157 pages. 
We are indebted to him for some of the information that 
follows. 

William (b. ca. 1765 - d. 1836) and Mary ? (b. ? and 
d. before 1850) Reynolds had ten children wit~our of their 
children being direct ancestors of many of we Thomas L. 
Yarborough descendants. These four Reynolds children are: 

I. William 'Billy' Reynolds -ancestor of: 
John Murray and Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough line. 
E. Otis and Cora Parnell Yarborough line. 
Frank P. and Kate Windham Parnell line. 

II. Nancy Reynolds Windham- ancestor of: 
William T. and Garon Windham Yarborough line. 
Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough line. 

III. Dolly Reynolds Windham- ancestor of: 
Grover Cleveland and Vannie Yarborough Windham 
line. 
Robert Gary and Sudette Yarborough Goodson line. 

IV. Sarah (Sallie) Reynolds Windham- ancestor of: 
Theron Earl and Ruth Esther Yarborough Windham 
line and also Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough 
line. Ruth's maternal grandmother (Henrietta 
Jane Windham Watford) was a sister of Theron 
Earl Windham's father. 

I. William 'Billy' Reynolds (b. ca. 1787- d. 3-5-1872) 
married Elizabeth Moore (b. ? - d. before 1840). 
Their daughter Elizabeth Jane Reynolds (b. 1814 -
d. by 1872) married William James Stuckey (b. 1811 -
d. 4-30-1895). Their daughter Elizabeth Jane Stuckey 
(b. 2-12-1841 - d. 4-17-1894) married Joel Simeon Odom 
(b. ? - died in a Yankee Prison after being Wounded At 
City Point, Virginia in the War Between the States 
9-13-1864). (At the end of this chapter are excerpts 
from Joel adorn's War records). Elizabeth on April 8, 
1866 entered into a second marriage with James Nathan 
Galloway (b. 10-5-1835 -d. 8-8-1915). There is no 
record of any children by the Galloway marriage. 
There were two daughters of the Odom union (Alice Jane 
and Lucy Ann). 

Daughter Alice Jane Odom (b. 1-12-1860 -d. 5-26-1937) 
married Julius Franklin Kistler Parnell (b. 11-18-1860 
- d. 11-15-1919). Their daughter Cora Lee Parnell (b. 
6-7-1894- d. 3-25-1971) married Eli Otis Yarborough 
(b: 1-13-1888- d. 4-2-1961) who was a son of William 
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T. and Garon Windham Yarborough. Through their common 
Reynolds ancestry Cora was Otis's third cousin once 
removed. 

Julius and Alice's son Frank Pressley Parnell 
(b. 6-3-1903 - d. 11-12-1970) married Kate Evelyn 
Windham (b. 4-11-1906 - d. -1993) who was a 
grandaughter of Evelyn Yarborough Windham. Frank 
was Cora's brother and Otis's third cousin once 
removed. Kate was Otis's first cousin once removed. 

Daughter Lucy Ann Odom (b. 2-12-1863- d. 11-15-1941) 
married John Murray Yarborough (b. 10-13-1858 -d. 5-9-
1936). The children of John Murray and Lucy Ann were 
first cousins of Otis, of Cora, and also Frank. Kate 
was a first cousin once removed. 

II. Nancy Reynolds Windham (b. ? -d. by 1856) married a 
James Windham (b. ? - d. 12-?-1867). Their son Eli 
W. Windham (b. 6-10-1812 -d. 12-16-1889) had nine 
children by his first wife Mary ...1_ and eight 
children by his second wife Eliza Jane Windham 
(b. 7-8-1826 -d. 8-10-1900). Two daughters from Eli's 
second marriage are in the Yarborough line, Helen 
and Garon. 
Daughter Helen (b. 6-9-1853 - d. 5-26-1886) married 
Caleb Jordan. Caleb and Helen's son Eli Whitney 
Jordan married Mallissie Della Watford (b. 1881 -
d. 9-?_1958). Their daughter Ruth (b. 2-7-1907 -
d. 8-9-1947) married Thomas Leo Yarborough (b. 5-18-
1893 - d. 3-18-1952), who was a son of Thomas Albert 
(Buddy) Yarborough. The great-grandchildren of 
William T. and Garon Windham Yarborough and the 
grandchildren of Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough are 
third cousins through their W. T. and Garon W. 
Yarborough Reynolds/Windham connection and third 
cousins through the Yarborough connection. Ruth 
Jordan Yarborough was a third cousin of Alice Odom 
Parnell and Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough. The children of 
Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough are fourth cousins of 
Cora Parnell Yarborough in addition to their 
connection through Otis Yarborough and fifth cousins 
of the grandchildren of Murray and Lucy Ann Yarborough 
through the Reynolds/Windham connection and second 
cousins through the Yarborough connection. 

Daughter Garon Windham (b. 2-1-1856 - d. 4-30-1893) 
married William T. Yarborough (b. 9-25-1856- d. 11-
22-1941). See marriage of Otis Yarborough to Cora 
Parnell in Alice Jane Odom section above. 

III. Dolly Reynolds (b. ? -d. by 1836) married Daniel 
Windham. Their son William Kennedy Windham's (b. 1826 
d. 5-14-1993) third marriage was to Beatrice (Bedie) 
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Chapter 10 The Reynolds Ancestry Connections 
(Several Windhams, Jordan, Stuckey, Odom) 

Edwin Lavin Large, Jr. of Lydia, SC compiled and 
published in 1991 a work titled .. Descendants of William and 
Mary Reynolds 1765- 1991 ... The Darlington County 
Historical Commission in Darlington has copies. Mr. Large 
advises the work is incomplete even though it is 157 pages. 
We are indebted to him for some of the information that 
follows. 

William (b. ca. 1765 - d. 1836) and Mary ? (b. ? and 
d. before 1850) Reynolds had ten children with four of their 
children being direct ancestors of many of we Thomas L. 
Yarborough descendants. These four Reynolds children are: 

I. William 'Billy' Reynolds -ancestor of: 
John Murray and Lucy Ann Odom Yarborough line. 
E. Otis and Cora Parnell Yarborough line. 
Frank P. and Kate Windham Parnell line. 

II. Nancy Reynolds Windham- ancestor of: 
William T. and Garon Windham Yarborough line. 
Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough line. 

III. Dolly Reynolds Windham- ancestor of: 
Grover Cleveland and Vannie Yarborough Windham 
line. 
Robert Gary and Sudette Yarborough Goodson line. 

IV. Sarah (Sallie) Reynolds Windham- ancestor of: 
Theron Earl and Ruth Esther Yarborough Windham 
line and also Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough 
line. Ruth's maternal grandmother (Henrietta 
Jane Windham Watford) was a sister of Theron 
Earl Windham's father. 

I. William 'Billy' Reynolds (b. ca. 1787- d. 3-5-1872) 
married Elizabeth Moore (b. ? - d. before 1840). 
Their daughter Elizabeth Jane Reynolds (b. 1814 -
d. by 1872) married William James Stuckey (b. 1811 -
d. 4-30-1895). Their daughter Elizabeth Jane Stuckey 
(b. 2-12-1841 - d. 4-17-1894) married Joel Simeon Odom 
(b. ? - died in a Yankee Prison after being Wounded At 
City Point, Virginia in the War Between the States 
9-13-1864). (At the end of this chapter are excerpts 
from Joel Odom's War records). Elizabeth on April 8, 
1866 entered into a second marriage with James Nathan 
Galloway (b. 10-5-1835 - d. 8-8-1915). There is no 
record of any children by the Galloway marriage. 
There were two daughters of the Odom union (Alice Jane 
and Lucy Ann). 

Daughter Alice Jane Odom (b. 1-12-1860 - d. 5-26-1937) 
married Julius Franklin Kistler Parnell (b. 11-18-1860 
- d. 11-15-1919). Their daughter Cora Lee Parnell (b. 
6-7-1894- d. 3-25-1971) married Eli Otis Yarborough 
Cb: 1-13-1888- d. 4-2-1961) who was a son of William 
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Jordan (b. 10-?-1849- d. 7-20-1931). Their daughter 
Minnie married Robert 8. Goodson (b.11-28-1879 -
d. 6-15-1955). Minnie and Robert's son Robert Gary 
married Sudette Yarborough who was a third cousin 
twice removed. Sudette's father was John W. 
Yarborough. 

William K. and Bedie Jordan Windham's son Grover 
Cleveland Windham (b. 9-13-1888 - d. 12-23-1947) 
married Vannie Yarborough (b. 6-23-1894 -d. 5-23-
1932). Vannie was a daughter of Thomas Albert 
Yarborough. Therefore, Sudette Yarborough and R. G. 
Goodson and the children of Grover C. Windham and 
Vannie Yarborough Windham are second cousins from 
both their Windham and Yarborough connections. 

IV. Sarah (Sallie) Reynolds (b. ~1-20-1798 -d. 10-18-
1873) married Amos Windham (b. 6-22-1796 - d. 2-18-
1854). Their daughter Mahalia (b. 4-22-1833 - d. 11-
3-1919) married John Wesley Windham (b. 5-21-1833 -
d. 10-7- 1905) and their son William J. 'Barney' 
Windham (b.12-24-1855 - d. 4-4-1919) married Margaret 
Humphries (b. 5-2-1858 - d. 11-7-1925). Their son 
Theron Earl Windham married Ruth Esther Yarborough 
(b. 12-1-1898 - d. 7-29-1986) who was a daughter of 
Thomas Albert Yarborough. Mahalia and John Wesley 
Windham's daughter, Henrietta Jane, married John 
Russell Watford and their daughter, Malissie Della, 
married Eli Whitney Jordan (these were the parents of 
Ruth Jordan). Ruth's parents were third cousins. 

The Reynolds ancestry is the most traceable common 
connection running through our Yarborough line. True, the 
three daughters of William and Mary Reynolds who are in our 
line married Windhams (don't know if any of these Windhams 
were related) and many other Windhams show up also, but your 
compiler has not found enough Windham information to put 
together other than what we comment on in Chapter 11. 

We list below our effort to summarize the connections 
because of the Reynolds line: 

All of us who are descendants of William T. and Garon 
Windham Yarborough, John Murray and Lucy Ann Odom 
Yarborough, Leo and Ruth Jordan Yarborough, Grover 
Cleveland and Vannie Yarborough Windham, Theron Earl 
and Ruth Esther Yarborough Windham, and Robert Gary and 
Sudette Yarborough Goodson are related both by the 
William and Mary Reynolds ancestry and the Thomas L. 
Yarborough ancestry with some lines crossing several 
times. 
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REP<)RT OF DEATH. 

To LEWIS TAYLOB, 
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Name and number or person interred, 

HospiLal numner of the deceased, 

.Regiment;rank, and company, . . 
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;-C~ ~ {_/~ ~ ·r 

CLOTHING. ETC. BELONGING TO DECEASED. 

Knapsacks, 

Great Coat, 

Blanket, 

Uniform Coat .. 

.. ·-

No. 

'frowsers. 

][)rawers, prs., . 

]!Jootees, prs., . 

No. 

RE~A.RXS. 

Boots, prs., . 

Stockings, prs., 

Money, • . • 

- / 
,• , . 
' ' / 

J . 
' ,· J 

., ·l 
I· '1 
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Duplicates sent to the Adjutant General of the United States Army, and to tho Sexton of the • 

Cemetery. 
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CHAPTER 11 THE WINDHAM CONNECTIONS 

When making outline plans for this book your compiler 
was aware of many ties to a number of Windham families and 
it seemed prudent to plan for this chapter. The Windham 
name has been in the area quite a long time as evidenced by 
Newman Swamp Methodist Church originally having been named 
Windham Meeting House (as early as 1822). 

Usually someone, somewhere has compiled a record of a 
family and is very willing to share their information but 
inquiries to date have not produced anyone from the 
Windhams. Therefore, this will be a summary of the various 
ties of the Windhams and Yarboroughs. 

Just as this is being completed to meet our date with 
the printer, Sidney "Sam" Windham of Lamar called me about 
his Windham research. "Sam" says all Windhams in this area 
are descended from two branches of the family. The tracing 
of the Windhams will remain an open project for future 
revisions. 

The Reynolds Ancestry connections in Chapter 10 begins 
our known Yarborough/Windham kinships. Three of the four 
children of William and Mary Reynolds who are our ancestors 
married Windhams but we have no information on these 
Windhams being related. 

The first marriage of a Yarborough and Windham was of 
Thomas L. Yarborough's widow (Martha Harrell Yarborough) to 
a John W. Windham about 1869 or 1870. 

108 

Next was the marriage of William T. Yarborough to Garon 
Windham around 1874. 

Although we have no dates, the next marriage was that 
of Evelyn Yarborough to James R. Windham. Their daughters 
both married Windhams; Geneva to Charles B. Windham and 
Bessie to Lide Windham. 

Nettie Windham married Abram J. (Jack) Windham. Nettie 
was the daughter of John W. and Martha Harrell Yarborough 
Windham and was the half sister of William T., John Murray, 
Evelyn Yarborough Windham, Thomas Albert (Buddy), and Mary 
Alice Yarborough Jeffords. 

Vannie and Esther Yarborough, daughters of Thomas 
Albert (Buddy), married Grover C. Windham and Theron Earl 
Windham. Nannie Rogers, daughter of Felder A. and Frankie 
Yarborough (daughter of Thomas Albert 'Buddy' Yarborough) 
Rogers married Fred Windham. 

Jane Windham on page 17 is only child listed from John 
W. Windham'a first marriage. 
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Mary Frances Dowling married Cuyler L. Windham. 
Connie Rogers (daughter of Frankie Yarborough and Felder 
Rogers) is listed as marrying a Windham. Ronald Cleve 
Parnell (son of Mildred Windham and Robert Wilson Parnell) 
married Ruth Windham. 

There may be others we have not picked up on. 
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Chapt.er 12 The Dowling Connection 

Robert Dowling's arrival just Prior to the Revolution 
from Virginia into what is now the Darlington County area 
established the Dowling family here. This was about 60 
years prior to John H. Yarbrough locating near Newman Swamp. 

The Darlington County Dowling line comes through 
Robert, his son John, and on through grandson Allen ( b.2-
10-1795 - d. 4-8-1873), and it continued through great 
grandson Francis Asbury Dowling, Sr. (b. 5-12-1823- d. 9-
26-1906). Allen was the only son of John Dowling who did 
not emigrate from South Carolina (most went to Alabama). 
For more information, suggest the Darlington County 
Historical Commission office be consulted and "A Dowling 
Family Of The South" (copywrited 1959 by R. A. Dowling of 
Dothan, Alabama) be reviewed. The Old Darlington District 
Genealogical Chapter publishes information quarterly and in 
the Spring 1994 issue they published a list of slave owners. 
In a 14 September 1850 survey Allen Dowling owned four 
slaves. 

Today, the Philadelphia Southern Methodist Church is 
the cohesive force in the Philadelphia community. 
Philadelphia Church may have been known as Jeffries Creek 
Meeting House early on but was known as Dowling Meeting 
House about 1839 when it became Philadelphia. The Dowling 
Family has been strong supporters and loyal to the church 
from its beginning. It is said Robert Dowling gave the land 
where the first church stood. 

Your compiler has made the Dowling connection a 
separate chapter because the Dowlings cross with the 
Yarboroughs five times. 

Muldrow, Samuel, John C., and F. A., Jr.( "Dorsey") 
were brothers and sons of F. A. Dowling, Sr. Muldrow 
Dowling was the last postmaster for the Philadelphia Post 
Office and Margaret Dowling Clayton told me that the Post 
Office stood very near the Sam and Mary Dowling home site. 
I recall going with Uncle Alger Yarborough over to see Uncle 
Sam and Aunt Mary and they showed me a small building that 
was used for a commissary where they furnished items such as 
tobacco products, sugar, and various sundry items to the 
people who lived and farmed the Dowling land. This building 
fits the description of the Philadelphia Post Office and is 
said to no longer exist. 

James Muldrow Dowling, Sr. (b. 9-29-1873-
d. 12-31-1951) married Agnes Yarborough 
(b. 1-20-1885 - d. 7-24-1953). 

Samuel Pinckney Dowling (b. 8-16-1878 
d. 9-17-1960) married Mary Alice Yarborough 
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(b. 10-8-1888 - d. 1-28-1964). At the end of 
this chapter is a copy of the letter Samuel 
wrote John Murray Yarborough asking for 
permission to marry Mary. 

Marie Dowling Norwood (b. 4-22-1896 - d. 12-3-
1976) was the daughter of John c. and entered 
into a second marriage with Philip Alger 
Yarborough (b. 12-21-1898 - d. 10-18-1973). 
Her first husband (Claude Norwood) was killed in 
World War I. 

F. A. "Dorsjey" Dowling, Jr. was the father of 
Sudie and Lattie Mae. 
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Sudie Dowling (b. 5-7-1907- d. 5-4-1991) married 
John Worth Yarborough (b. 2-2-1901 - d. 4-6-
1972). 

Lattie Mae Dowling (b. 6-2-1905) married Alton 
Ray Yarborough (b. 9-20-1905- d. 7-4-1981). 

The childrE~n of: 
Muldrow and Agnes 

and Samuel and Mary 

are first cousins through their Dowling 
connection as well as second cousins through 
their Agnes and Mary Yarborough Dowling 
connection. Sudie and Lattie Mae are also their 
first. cousins. 

Sudette Yarborough Goodson (daughter of John W. and 
Sudie Dowling Yarborough) is a first cousin of Samuel 
and Mary Yarborough Dowling's children through the 
Yarboroughs and a first cousin once removed through the 
Dowlings. Sudette is also a first cousin of Doris 
Yarborough Howell (daughter of Alton and Lattie Mae 
Dowling Yarborough) through the Dowling connection and 
a second cousin through the Yarborough connection. She 
is a double second cousin of Muldrow and Agnes 
Yarborough Dowling's children. 

Doris Yarborough Howell through the Yarborough 
connection is a first cousin of the children of Muldrow 
and Agnes Yarborough Dowling as well as a second cousin 
through the Dowling connection. 
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Dear Mr. Edwin Yarbrough, 

Box 33 
Van, Tex. 75790 
Oct. 22, 1985 

I·.1y I introduce myself I • m Mary Va.nell Palmer :rtartin, 

Please call me Nell.. Beside I • m along lost Yarbrough off 
spring. 

l'ilr. Charlie Yarbro to1d me to write you ana. see if you 
could help us. 

My Mother - IVIary Frank Johnson Palmer ~ her Mother 

Margarette Susannah Yarbrough 
b ~·5 No 1849 
w Timimville S.C. 

She had a Sister M~ary D. Yarbrough 

b 18 ~eb 1844 
d 31 :tan 1934 
b Barris Chappel Cemetery Smith Co. Tx 

Married W.R. Fisher in Decatur Co. Tenn. came to Texas 
aboutl884 ( if you are interested will send you all I 
have on them). 

Another Sister Betty ? she may have married Walker and in La. 
Near Monroe, La. 

Brothers could be J~nes, Joe,Thomas, Henry L. ( if so I have 
found him in Smith Cl:>. Tex) Mr. Charlie Y. thinkhe is) 

Now for the father o:E' this family- Was a :Methodist Minister 

in S.C. Some where near Timimville in 1849. Wife ? 
·l.:e have some copies ()f newspaper that came out of Aunt hlary• s 
Bible. Her son Gordon Fisher let us make copies. My I share . 
Them with you? I put mine in my notebook. The picture .. IS 

from my Mothers c~llection. 

I hope this isn't too confusing. Sure need some help. 

Always, 

/1~ Nell Martin 

I No. 1 

I 
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Dear Cousin Nell, 

201 Bolony Road 
Hartsv~lle, SC 29550 
November 4, 1985 · 

Yes, you, Charlie Yarbro, and I are kin as we ere descended from 
Edmund end Sophia Gossett(spelled Goswick in some places) Yarbrough--
you and 1 through t:beir John H. (the Methodist preacher) and Charlie 
through JC?hn H. 's brother Henry. (See enclosed chart I prepared) •. Also 
enclo~ed is copy or Edmund and Sophia's marriage bond I obtained from 
the North Car"line. ~:lrchi ves. 

· ·- ., .;· . First tbi·s letter may rsmble, but I will try and tell you all I kn~w · 
and how l was able to confirm what 1 will tell you. 

In the late 19~>0' s a small group or Thomas Yarborough 1 s descendents · 
{be had for some ree.son added an extra 0) started having a reunion annually 
and for many years it was just a time to enj~y good t'ood and family fellow~ 
ship~ I did not attend much during -tAe 196o's but became more closely ln- ~ 
volved when we nnved back from Richmond, VA in ,1973 (we bad moved evay from ... 
here in 1969). The Reunion began to realize that many or our older people_ 
were passing on and since I b~d some informe.ti~n on which to begin, they 
asked me to see what I could develop. A c~usin who had my Great Grandm:>tber 
Merthe Harrell Yarborough's ·Bible found in it a letter from Joseph T. Yer
brot~- of Yarbrough's Landing, Decatur_ County, TN, dated ~y1 1866 which 
he had ~Titten- to my Great Grandmother and his sister, Nancy. A copy or 
the letter and a copy of our in:terpretation is encl~~sed. ~ :~ _ 

1 
· 

-.. 
I bed learned e!~rlier that the Charlotte, NC library bed en excellent 

collection or history items as well.as census records._ MY ~fe and I spent 
e. Saturday up there l!md did we get lucky. When I asked the Li brarien ~:>r 
guidance in finding Cla.ta,·she picked up immediately on my name and was 
grs.cious enough to put me in touch with Mr. B::>b Yarbrough of Charlotte 
-who had done considerable research on the Yarbrough history. Bob end I 
established that we ·'\oi,ere· n:> traceable kin but he put me in t-:luch 'td.tb several
people who had wri tte·n him including C:'ls.rlie Yarbro. I sent a copy ()f the , _ 
J:lseph T. letter to Charlie and he sent me his Joseph Gallatin letter (copy:~~,:· 
enclosed). We matched up enough facts to :prove our rele.ti::>nship. Also,. _ :~ ·. _' 
Charlie has tried ~or years but cannot· get any further back than. Edmund (s~. • 
have meny others). However, we are convinced we are descended from Richard. 
Yarbrough wh~ came to~the Petersburg, VA area. about 1642 from England., 

In my Great Gre.ncimother's Bible was also an obituary of' w. R. A. Ye.r..;· ·
brough { the same as your "Our Dead" by E. 3. ,Chappell). Later in my Great . 
Uncle 'i-Tillie T. 's Bible 1 found a letter from W. R. A. Yarbrough (copy en- -
closed) written arounci 1901. Later in the Darlingt:>n County Historical . 

't. 
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Commission :tiles I round e. copy of an item written to Southern Christian 
Advocate by W. R. A. Yarbrough (copy encl~sed). I report this to give you 
m:t, theory about why ·my branch of the family is here in Derlingt·~n County 
and the rest so far away. The Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church is -one 
of the oldest in the area end they held camp meetings there beginning about 
1800 and continuing :r:lr nearly 50 years. J=>bn H. was 11 ving in Mecklenburg 
County, NC (w. R. A. and J~sepb T. were born there) and apparently mede 
trips to these camp lDeetings. John H. evidently liked the people end they 
him and he moved into. Darlington County ebout 1832 or 1833 (just before my 
Great Gre.ndfa~her Th~mas was born). J3hn H. vas active in the Methodist 
Church ( verified by records in the County Hist~rical Comm6ssion office ) 
and remained here un1~i1 1859. HiS' first Wife ( mther or w. B. A. , Joseph T., 
Thomas, Hester 1 end }laney ) died about 1837 end his second wife was Martha 
Mane ill. _ John H. anCl Martha's first child was Ja.mes and the names on my 
chart were tak~n :tron1 the 1850 census. From tv:> letters I obtained copies 
ot from the late Charles D. Yarborough ( publisher a~ Yarborough Family 
Y..agazine ) John E.· st.a.ted ·he had 14 children. Copies of these letters ere 
enclosed. I think there was a Frank but have not veri:tied this. John H. 
left here in 1859 with all his children except Nancy who by then vas married 

. to a '!homes Privette '0 and -my Great Grandfather Thomas who was married and had 
e.t that time two children. W. R. A. had le:rt here in 185~: •.. · 

1 do not know where John H. went in 1859 but-have guessed it might have 
been Alabama or Tennessee but have not enough research to determine any facts. 
Since Joseph T. stated. in 1866 it had been 7 years since he l.et't Darlington 
C·.::>lmty it could be John H~ went to Tennessee end m:>ved. t() Alabama. I know 

_nothing about Joseph ~r. except in the 1880 census he vas in Decatur County, 
- was merried and had 3 children,. I went to Decaturville. in April, 1983 tO 
. visit wben they had their Spring Yarbro Fe.mily Cemetery clean up end found no 
trace o! Jeseph T. or any o:r his descendents so he must·have moved on •. 

·, 

My late Uncle Kermeth Yarborough told me that the family had ~Titten 
letters back and forth to Me.ry Fisher in Mineola 1 TX and thought that an·~tber · 
~ister or Thomas's hetl married a ~alker and had lived in that area els~. 

one or two thinge: about Edmund. Apparently they lett Mecklenburg County 
( eharlotte· area) NC ELb~ut 1820 and settled in Decat~ County, TM. The 
history or Tenness~e i.n the World Book Encyclopedia states that Western 
Tennessee was purchase·d from the Indians in 1819 and apparently the offer ot' 
tree land is part ot.~hat enticed Edmund and :family to Tennessee. John H. 
must have returned or stayed in Mecklenburg County to marry a chlldho~d 
sweetheart. I did n~te that w. R. A. se..id that w. w. King vas his Grand
father but research on·w. w. ~g has turned up nothing. 

One or two m:>re things. Thomas died in the Yankee prison a.t El:mirs.
1 

NY. ·· 
A copy of· a ~icture o:r Thamaa and Martha take~ about November, 1863 is enclosed. 

.---
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On the trip to Decaturville 1 we walked over the old cemetary at I.Dst Creek 
but there are no greJ~e markings 'for Edmund 1 8:)ph1a 1 or J:)hn B. Oh yes 

1 
eb~ut 

Timmonsville. For yt~ars t_he mail came to my Father's old home plece to Route 
2 1 Timmonsville,SC but the family lived in Darlington C~unty (about 10 miles 
from T1mmonsville). . 

I did not mean to get this wound up but wanted to tell you all_ I could and 
I vould like to hear more abaut the Texas connection. 

Sincerely, 

' 

'· 

' 
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Excerpts From A January 14 1 1990 Letter From A Sara 
Grace To Nell Palmer Martin. 

u ••• sending a picture of Benjamin Franklin Yarbrough and 
family. There were four children born to the union of 
Benjamin Franklin Yarbrough and Ann Minerva Yarbrough. They 
were Robert Franklin Yarbrough, Elmer Yarbrough (had 1 son
stillborn), Ernest Yarbrough (wife Bess) (1 son stillborn), 
5 girls Rebecca Ann, Phylis Bess, Emily, and Edna Ruth) 
Laura Ella (husband Virgil Stone {1 son- John}). 

All of the children are deceased and one of Ernest's 
girls and Robert's two sons are deceased. 

I can't tell you a great deal about Grandaddy Benjamin 
Franklin, but I will tell you all I know. 

He was a tall slender man with a beautiful head of white 
hair. He always wore a black suit with a white shirt and 
black string tie. He was a drummer of sorts. He sold fruit 
trees. I can remember he had a black leather book with 
beautiful pictures of different fruit and nut trees and 
pictures of their fruit. It was so fun to get to look at 
his black book. He drove a buggy and had a pretty horse. 
He was in and out at our house. This sounds like childish 
prattle and it is, really because it's as I remember him 
when I was a child. He liked his liquor and Mother didn't 
allow it so he would stay for awhile, without, and then go 
where he could get it for awhile and then he'd come back. 
In 1933 we moved to Longview and Aunt Laura Ella Yarbrough 
Stone and her husband Virgil and son John moved into our 
house in Lindale. Grandaddy moved in with her. She took 
care of him until he died in 1935. He died from 
tuberculosis - The house burned not long after that and Aunt 
Laura Ella and Uncle Virgil moved back to the farm. Daddy 
had re-worked her old house for her. She lived there until 
she died in the late 40's. She died of cancer. 

I have found many surprizes in the family history. I 
did not realize that my grandmother was a Yarbrough, a 
Boudoin and then a Yarbrough again .. (SEE YOUR COMPILER'S 
NOTE ADDED AT E~::m..h I knew about the Boudoin because of the 
halves and first cousins I can't remember .. I had heard of 
Zenethia all my life but did know she was Uncle Will's 
daughter by his first wife. Didn't really know about the 
first wife until now - really exciting reading -

I don't know where in Tennessee B. Franklin was born. 
If Daddy had any records they burned with the house in the 
late 1930's. Seems as though I can remember Mother saying 
something about Frankie Bell being named for Grandaddy. 

Wish we had known to ask all these questions earlier. 
I have rattled long enough- .... " 

COMPILER'S NOTE - Benjamin Franklin married the 
grandaughter of William Yarbrough who was an older 
brother of B. Franklin's father, John H. Yarbrough. 
The wedding was January 8, 1884. 



Ida Louise Fisher Clark 

Was Borned 1872 the lOth day of April in 

Decatur Co; Tenn. Came to Texas when I was 

12 years old with my Mother, Daddy and one 
Brother. 

Was married to Ifl.r. Ada£iS F. Clark in 1904 

Oct. 14 we had tvYO childern Basford and Gay 
Nell Clark. 

I was babtisted into the Church of Christ 

on the second Sunday in Aug. 1923_. 

Brother Earl Prater babitised me. I believe 

in the Church of Christ with all of my heart. 

I was raised a r~rethodist.: didn • t know ho\v 
to except Christ until later days. 

Ida Clark 

Got this from Gay. __ :ijell~U21 Cousin Ida had 

written it and put it in her Bible. 

I got this May 5, 1985 Sunday afternoon. 
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The Tennessee Connection 

We descendants of Thomas L. Yarborough have quite a 
number of cousins in Western Tennessee but this chapter is 
not an attempt to identify them. However, mention should 
be made of Frances Ann and Charles Henry Yarbro of 
Tiptonville and Peggy and Billy Guy Yarbro of Decaturville, 
who invited me to their annual cemetary clean up and showed 
me around the Decaturville area. The material in this 
chapter is largely due to their hospitality. 

This chapter to some extent will expand on the 
information reported earlier in chapter 3. 

Our relationship with Decaturville and Decatur County, 
Tennessee are tied to the graves of Edmund and Sophia 
Gossett Yarbrough (Thomas L.Yarborough's grandparents) and 
John H. Yarbrough (Thomas L.Yarborough's father) who are 
reported to 'sleep' on the hill at Lost Creek in a private 
family cemetary on the Master Bill Yarbro place. 

On the trip to Decaturville in April, 1983 noted that 
the town is sma.ll, only about 1000 population and the county 
11,000 population. There did not appear to have been much 
growth since World War II. The countryside was breaking out 
in the rich green of springtime and with its rolling hills 
and many creeks presented quite a lovely sight. 

The major feature of the Decatur County area is the 
Tennessee River which forms its eastern border. The world 
Book Encyclopedia reports that the The Tennessee River 
begins at Knoxville (formed where the Holston and French 
Broad Rivers meet) and is the largest tributary of the Ohio 
River. The Tennessee River is unique in that it flows 
southwest through Tennessee into Alabama and then turns 
northward back into Tennessee and then on north to Paducah, 
Kentucky to empty into the Ohio River. 

To understand the relocation of the Edmund Yarbrough 
family (except John H.) to Tennessee we must look at the 
history of the region. Tennessee became a state in 1796 but 
the western half was essentially in Indian hands. The 
Chickasaw Indians owned nearly all of Western Tennessee 
until 1818 when they ceded their land to the Federal 
Government. The Cherokee Indians still held a large area of 
middle Tennessee and were not forced out until 1838. Our 
Yarbrough kin went into what must have been an uncertain 
situation but we have not found any .. Indian .. stories 
recorded in any family history. 

It is assumed that the River was their highway for 
many, many years as the term 'landed' here is used in the 
Joseph 1. Yarbrough letter of 1866. In 1983 Ross-Yarbro 
(now deceased) told me that as a small boy in the early 
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1900's he remembered the steam boats blowing their whistles 
to announce their arrival at the landing. Ross was an older 
brother of Charles Henry Yarbro of Tiptonville, Tennessee. 

Also on the 1983 visit was told that the Tennessee 
Yarbro's had heavily intermarried (usually third and fourth 
cousins) and part of this was to hold the land. 

The Yarbro Family Cemetary is on a hill with a pond at 
the bottom of the hill to the rear with the front looking 
across a rolling meadow to a creek. It is a peaceful and 
beautiful place. The oldest Yarbro buried there is Henry 
(1790- 1866) who was the second son of Edmund and Sophia 
Yarbrough and older brother of John H. Yarbrough. 

On the following pages are pictures taken at the 1983 
annual cemetary day, map of Decatur County, and a map of a 
portion of the Tennessee River showing Yarbro's landing. 
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Chapter 15 Early Yarbrough History 
With The Ties To England 

Most Yarbrough Family reseachers have generally agreed 
that only two Yarbroughs came from England; Richard 
Yarbrough (1615- 1702), called The Immigrant, into the 
Petersburg, Virginia area circa 1642 and Ambrose (1710-
1788) who came into Virginia about 1732 and joined his 
cousins, the descendants of Richard. Ambrose migrated to 
Union County, South Carolina about 1766 (it is believed he 
followed two of his sons who had migrated there earlier). 

Ambrose is not an ancestor of Thomas L. Yarborough but 
it is believed to be very possible that Richard Yarbrough 
(The Immigrant) was Thomas's ancestor but unfortunately no 
one has ever found any proof. We believe Edmund Yarbrough 
(Thomas's grandfather) was born circa 1760 and this leaves 
us a 100 year gap between the approximate birth of Richard's 
children and the birth of Edmund. Robert P. Yarbrough (1911 
- 1987) of Charlotte, North Carolina was the first to 
suggest to me that Richard was probably our ancestor. 

The names of Richard Yarbrough's children have been 
listed by researchers as follows: William Williams, Edmund, 
John, Henry, Richard III, James Charles, Thomas, and three 
girls that are not named. 

Note how many of these names show up in our branch of 
the family and this is strong evidence pointing to Richard 
Yarbrough (The Immigrant) as our ancestor. 

We quote from the book by Robert P. Yarbrough titled 
"YARBROUGH, A Branch through Ambrose the Emigrant .. : 

"The Yarbrough family is regarded as one of the 
oldest families in England, the name being derived 
from the parish of Yarburgh in Lincolnshire, and 
they have held lands continously in the direct line 
from Saxon times until the present day. Eustachius 
de Yarburgh was Lord of Yarburgh at the time of the 
Norman conquest, and from him descended the family. 

The history of the Yarbrough (various spellings) 
family began in England during the Viking Age, and 
the Vikings invasions of England. They were years 
of bloodshed, of discovery, of colonization; years 
of epic heroism, epic poetry, and epic tragedy; 
years when Danes, Swedes, and Norwegians surged out 
of their frozen vastness at the top of Europe. Born 
merchants as well as warriors, they traded as often 
as they raided; and with increasing frequency as 
the age waned, they settled where they conquered. 

- The patriach (Eustachius) of the Yarbrough family, 
along with his fellow Danes, settled in the area 
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now known as Lincolnshire and Yorkshire. Fabled 
Sherwood Forest lies along the border between the 
two shires. So many Danes settled in this 
conquered land that the area became known as the 
Danelaw. 

In the beginning the name was Yarberg, then 
Yarburgh. Other terminations are the 'burgh' 
endings from Old Norse 'berg', often spelled 
'brough', 'borough' usually means a fortified 
place, as in 'Yarborough'. 

The spelling "Yarburgh" continued unchanged in 
England for almost five hundred years. The first 
appearance of the spelling "Yarbrough" on the 
family chart ( prepared by F. S. Andrus of the 
College of Arms ) was the entry concerning Sir 
Thomas Yarbrough, Snaith Hall, Yorkshire, Knight. 
Sir Thomas was born in the late 1500's. Two of 
Sir Thomas's sons adopted the spelling "Yarbrough". 
The chart reveals that the majority of the English 
family have held fast to the spelling "Yarburgh ... 
Here in America we Yarbroughs tend to believe that 
those who spell their name Yarburgh, Yarborough, 
Yarber, Yarboro, etc. are of a different vine 
not true. Until the late 1800's people in America 
spelled surnames every way imaginable. It is not 
unusual to find a name spelled two or more ways 
within the same document, or discover that a man 
spelled his name different on different occasions ... 

The Media Research Bureau in Washington, DC compiled a 
brief rundown on the Yarbrough/Yarborough Family in 1939 but 
the only thing to add to Robert P. Yarbrough's material is 
the following: 

.. Generally serious-minded, quiet, and intelligent, 
the Yarbroughs and Yarboroughs of America have been 
prominent in Professional pursuits. Many have shown 
themselves capable in educational, medical, and 
minesterial endeavors, while others have succeeded 
as lawyers." 

REFERENCING OUR YARBOROUGH BRANCH TO THE ABOVE, WE 
COUNT THREE MINISTERS, AT LEAST FIVE MEDICAL DOCTORS, A 
NUMBER OF NURSES, MANY TEACHERS, BUT HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED ANY 
LAWYERS. 
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LIST OF RESOURCE MATERIALS 

Interviews with many, many family members. 

Robert P. Yarbrough letters, his book on "Yarbrough". 

Charles David Yarborough's files. 

Charles Henry Yarbro (old family letters). 

"Yarborough Family Magazine" and "The Yarbrough Family 
Quarterly" 

Darlington County Historical Commission files. 
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"The History of Company 8, Twenty-First Regiment (Infantry) 
South Carolina Volunteers". by Henry Kershaw DuBose 

"The Elmira Prison Camp". by Clay W. Holmes 

"History of Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church, Lydia, 
South Carolina 1789-1989". by John Lennell Andrews, Jr. 

Nell Palmer Martin's letters and materials. 

Cemetery records. 

U. S. census records. 

Chemung County Historical Society publications about the 
Elmira Prison Camp and roster of those buried there. 

"Descendants of William & Mary Reynolds 1765- 1991" by 
Edwin Lavin Large, Jr. 
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